L2/07-025

From: Eric Muller, L2 Chair.
Date: January 25, 2007

At the UTC 102/L2 199 meeting (February 2005), we discussed ISO 4217.
From the minutes:

IS0 4217 Currency Code Issues (B.16)

[102-M2] Motion: The UTC acknowledges the problems with IS0 4217
raised in document L2/05-052.

Moved by Mark Davis, Seconded Rick McGowan

8 for (Adobe, Apple, HP, India, IBM, Justsystem, Microsoft, Sun)
1 against (Sybase)
0.5 abstain (Basis)

Motion 102-M2 carries.
[102-A21] Action Item for Cathy Wissink, Mark Davis: Work out how

to forward the problems with ISO 4217 Currency Codes to TC68 and BSI,
and other appropriate committees and organizations. [L2/05-052]

Since then, TC 68/SC 7 has been working on an amendment to incorporate
these comments.

Attached are the comments made by X9 (the US TAG for SC7), their
disposition, and the text of 421 being balloted.
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Issues Raised by USA

NO

COMMENT BY USA

PROJECT EDITOR'S PROPOSAL

PROJECT EDITOR'S ACTION

Stability. The public ISO currency list needs to follow
the same practices as ISO 3166 and ISO 639 have
recently put into place to guarantee stability. Stability is
fundamental to a use of codes like these, since data in
existing databases referring to currencies must maintain
the same semantics, even if a code goes out of modern
use. This includes the following items:

These three principles need to be agreed at the
telephone conference on 8 June. However, on the
assumption that they are agreed the following
proposals are made:

A. A public policy that the three-letter currency
codes are never reused.

A new 5.1.4 be added to read as follows:

"5.1.4 Alpha three codes that have been assigned
at any time shall not be re-used."

Action agreed and completed

B. Public availability of the "Minor Units" field from
Table A.1

An enquiry was made to ISO as to whether this was
possible and their response was as follows:

"We cannot amend the list of currency codes
available on the ISO website (freely available and
maintained by ISOCS) as we do not have enough
resources to do so and we would have to request
Council approval first. The agreement was for the
codes only, not for the minor units.

Should BSI agree to put this list freely available on
the web and pending council approval, why not. So |
suggest you come back to your Wg and inform them
that the 1st step would be to check with BSI and the
second step to ask for ISO Council approval.”

Letter sent by SC7 Chair to BSI. BSI
responded that they do not display the
minor units on the web.

No further action taken




C. The public availability of all obsoleted codes on
the web site (either marked as such or in a different list
than the main list on
http://www.iso.org/iso/en/prodsservices/popstds/currenc
ycodeslist.html). That is, all codes that have ever been
defined in ISO 4217 Tables A.1, A.2, or A.3 need to be
included in a definitive list, and should also include the
Minor Units. See Table 2. Unavailable Codes for a list of
these.

The project editor believes that USA want to
provide, in the standard and on the ISO web site, a
definitive list of all codes that have ever been
assigned (including the minor units of each
currency) and that the codes in the list should never
be reassigned.

Discussion is needed on how to go about compiling
such as list. Does anyone have copies of all the
published versions of the standard and every single
Amendment that has ever been issued?

The minor units have been added to
Table A3 where known. However, we
at APACS, only have the Amendments
back to No. 42 so can only go back that
far.

Completed as far as possible.

Complete Country Names. The list of countries should
be precisely the same as the ISO 3166 list. There are
three ISO 3166 codes missing:

SOUTH GEORGIA AND THE SOUTH SANDWICH
ISLANDS (GS)

PALESTINIAN TERRITORY, OCCUPIED (PS)
LAND ISLANDS (AX)

Note: other territories are listed with no currency, such
as the following:

ANTARCTICA No universal currency

The project editor will revise the document using the
Country Names as shown in ISO 3166.

The three missing countries will be added.

The lists in Table A1 both French and
English have been checked against the
wording of the country names in ISO
3166 and the necessary changes made.

The territories with no currency have
also been added to Table 1 both
English and French as per the USA
request.

Completed.




NO

COMMENT BY USA

PROJECT EDITOR'S PROPOSAL

PROJECT EDITOR'S ACTION

Exact Country Names. To prevent mismatches, country

names must be precisely as in the ISO 3166 list on

http://www.iso.org/iso/en/prods-
services/iso3166ma/02iso0-3166-code-lists/list-en1.html.

The problem cases are:

As a principle, this probably goes without saying,
thus the Project Editor will align the list in ISO 4217
with the country code list in ISO 3166.

This has been done for Table A1 both
English and French.

Completed.

IRAN (ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF)
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA
CONGO, THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF

MICRONESIA (FEDERATED STATES OF)
SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE

VIRGIN ISLANDS (BRITISH)

VIRGIN ISLANDS (US)

IRAN, ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

CONGO, THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF
THE

MICRONESIA, FEDERATED STATES OF
SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE

VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH

VIRGIN ISLANDS, U.S.

These changes have been
implemented.

Completed.




Machine-Readable List. In addition, it is
strongly recommended that there be a
downloadable, semicolon delimited list, such as
the ISO 3166 list on
http://www.iso.org/iso/en/prods-
services/iso3166ma/02iso-3166-code-lists/list-
en1-semic.txt. In such a list, the two-letter ISO
3166 country codes should be used instead of
country names, to prevent any mismatches as
in the last item above.

Before undertaking such a task it would be useful to
find out what use there is for such a list. If it seems
only one member wants and will use such a list is it
worth doing it?

Even if there is a good case for the list BSI, as the
Maintenance Agency, may feel that this could be a
value added service that they might want to offer?

If agreed at the telephone conference as being
useful, (e.g. who will use it and for what purpose)
the project editor will commence such a list. The
proposed fields are:

- Country Name (Short Version)

- Alpha 2 Country Code ISO 3166

- Currency Name

- Alpha 3 Currency Code

- Numeric 3 Currency Code

- Minor unit

For Example:
AFGHANISTAN;AF;Afghani;AFN;971;2

At the telephone conference it was
agreed that the editor should take no
action on this unitl further information
was given.

Why is this required?
Is it something that BSI might provide
as a value added service?

What format is required — Word
document — Spreadsheet?

Further discussion is needed on this
proposed change.




Minor items.

o "Entitiy" is misspelled.

e The "INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND
(LM.F)" is listed in the main body of the table,
although it does not have a country code. It
should be at the end with the other non-country
entities.

e For parseability, the currency names for USS
and USN should be changed from "(Same day)"
and "(Next day)", respectively, to "US Dollar
(Same day)" and "US Dollar (Next day)",
respectively.

Change has been made.

The Project Editor has moved this entry to the end
of the table.

The Project Editor will implement these changes.

Completed.

Moved to end of Table A1 but
confirmation that position used is OK.

Completed.




NO

COMMENT BY USA

PROJECT EDITOR'S PROPOSAL

PROJECT EDITOR'S ACTION

Questions.

In ISO 4217:2001(E/F) Sixth edition, 2001-08-15, the
English table lists ZRZ as both the Zaire and New Zaire,
but the French table lists ZRN and ZRZ as those two
currencies. We presume that the French is correct, but
need confirmation.

The online 1ISO-4217 list appears to be wrong:
http://www.iso.org/iso/en/prodsservices/popstds/currenc

ycodeslist.html

The currency for Togo is XOF, and not TOP. TOP is the
currency of Tonga, but the currency display name and
numeric codes are correct for Togo and Tonga. The
1ISO-4217:2001 list is correct, and the online 1SO-
4217:2004 should change the alphabetic currency code
of Togo to XOF.

Project Editor has checked this and can confirm that
the French text is correct. This has been corrected
in the English Table.

The project editor has checked this and the ISO list
now appears to have been corrected. No further
action required.

Completed

Completed. No error was found in the
ISO list.



http://www.iso.org/iso/en/prodsservices/popstds/currencycodeslist.html
http://www.iso.org/iso/en/prodsservices/popstds/currencycodeslist.html

NO

COMMENT BY USA

PROJECT EDITOR'S PROPOSAL

GROUP'S COMMENTS/AGREEMENT

Ambiguous Currency Names. Table 1 below
list cases of ambiguous currency names

Table 1 Ambiguous Currency

Names

The following are cases where the same
currency name is given to two different codes
in two different countries. These should be
qualified so that names are unique, as is the
case for other currencies (eg, Algerian Dinar,
Bahraini Dinar, etc.).

Format: <currency code>; <currency name>; <country
code>; <country

name>

The name of the country was added to
the currency to clarify.

See below.

All these changes have been
implemented.




Proposed Change to currency name

Query from USA Country Currency Change
Concerned
XOF; CFA Franc BCEAO; SN; SENEGAL Senegal CFA Franc BCEAO No change
TOP; CFA Franc BCEAO; TG; TOGO Togo CFA Franc BCEAO Currency Code corrected
Tonga TOP Currency name corrected.

(TOP is the currency for Tonga not
Togo)

XAF; CFP Franc; PF; FRENCH POLYNESIA
XPF; CFP Franc; NC; NEW CALEDONIA

French Plynesia
New Caledonia
(and Wallis and

All these three have XPF as their
currency codes. The project editor
cannot see where XAF is used

No changes made as these seem to
be correct.

Fortuna)
BEC; Convertible Franc; BE; BELGIUM Belgium Convertible Franc Belgian added before "Convertible
Franc"
LUC; Convertible Franc; LU; LUXEMBOURG Luxembourg Convertible Franc Luxembourg added before
"Convertible Franc"
BEL; Financial Franc; BE; BELGIUM Belgium Financial Franc Belgian added before "Financial
Franc"
LUL; Financial Franc; LU; LUXEMBOURG Luxembourg Financial Franc 'I;UXGTbOUfg added before "Financial
ranc
MWK; Kwacha; MW; MALAWI Malawi Kwacha "Malawi" added before Kwacha
ZMK; Kwacha; ZM; ZAMBIA Zambia Kwacha "Zambian" added before Kwacha
ARY; Peso; AR; ARGENTINA Argentina Peso "Argentine" added before Peso
BOP; Peso; BO; BOLIVIA Bolivia Peso "Bolivian" added before Peso
BAD; Dinar; BA; BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA Bosnia and Dinar "Bosnia and Herzegovina" added
Herzegovina before Dinar
HRD: Dinar; HR; CROATIA Croatia Dinar "Croatian" added before Dinar







NO

COMMENT BY USA

PROJECT EDITOR'S PROPOSAL

GROUP'S COMMENTS/AGREEMENT

In addition, the following currency names are

ambiguous within the same country. These should be
treated like other cases in ISO 4217, with one of them

qualified, such as "Old Dong".

AFA; Afghani; AF; AFGHANISTAN

AFN; Afghani; AF; AFGHANISTAN

BRB; Cruzeiro; BR; BRAZIL

BRE; Cruzeiro; BR; BRAZIL

EQE; Ekwele; GQ; EQUATORIAL GUINEA
GQE; Ekwele; GQ; EQUATORIAL GUINEA
AOA; Kwanza; AO; ANGOLA

AOK; Kwanza; AO; ANGOLA

MAF; Mali Franc; ML; MALI

MLF; Mali Franc; ML; MALI

MXN; Mexican Peso; MX; MEXICO

MXP; Mexican Peso; MX; MEXICO

RUB; Russian Ruble; RU; RUSSIAN FEDERATION
RUR; Russian Ruble; RU; RUSSIAN FEDERATION
PEH; Sol; PE; PERU

PES; Sol; PE; PERU

GNE; Syli; GN; GUINEA

GNS; Syli; GN; GUINEA

UGS; Uganda Shilling; UG; UGANDA

UGX; Uganda Shilling; UG; UGANDA

YUM; Yugoslavian Dinar; YU; YUGOSLAVIA
YUN; Yugoslavian Dinar; YU; YUGOSLAVIA
PLN; Zloty; PL; POLAND

PLZ; Zloty; PL; POLAND

At first it seemed logical to put "OId" in front of the old
currency's name and "New" in front of the redenominated
currency's name. However, if we take this course, what
happens when there is a third redenomination - do we then
have the "Old", the "New" and "Newest". Therefore it would
seem logical to have the same format as for the currencies
where there are already three codes for the same currency
(see next column). If the group disagrees, the changes can
be "undone".

AFA; Old Afghani; AF; AFGHANISTAN
AFN; Afghani; AF; AFGHANISTAN

BRB; Old Cruzeiro; BR; BRAZIL

BRE; Cruzeiro; BR; BRAZIL

EQE; Ekwele; GQ; EQUATORIAL GUINEA

GQE; Old Ekwele; GQ; EQUATORIAL GUINEA
AOA; Kwanza; AO; ANGOLA

AOK; Kwanza; AO; ANGOLA

MAF; Mali Franc; ML; MALI

MLF; Old Mali Franc; ML; MALI

MXN; Mexican Peso; MX; MEXICO

MXP; Old Mexican Peso; MX; MEXICO

RUB; Russian Ruble; RU; RUSSIAN FEDERATION
RUR; Old Russian Ruble; RU; RUSSIAN FEDERATION
PEH; Sol; PE; PERU

PES; Sol; PE; PERU

GNE; Syli; GN; GUINEA

GNS; Old Syli; GN; GUINEA

UGS; Uganda Shilling; UG; UGANDA

UGX; Uganda Shilling; UG; UGANDA

YUM; Yugoslavian Dinar; YU; YUGOSLAVIA

YUN; Yugoslavian Dinar; YU; YUGOSLAVIA

PLN; Zloty; PL; POLAND

PLZ; Old Zloty; PL; POLAND

This change was rejected by the telephone
conference.

To make any changes could cause more
confusion especially if there is a second or
even a third redenomination.

No changes made.




obsolete, but that is not reflected in the ISO tables.

GWP; Guinea-Bissau Peso; GW; GUINEA-BISSAU

http://www.imf.org/external/np/sec/pr/1999/pr9943.
htm

currency; MGF; Malagasy Franc; MG;
MADAGASCAR

http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/business/4142581.stm

While not yet obsolete, the following is being phased

out; it would be useful to indicate this in the 1ISO tables.

currency; TRL; old Turkish Lira; TR; TURKEY
http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/business/4137469.stm

change should apply to the Maintenance Agency and the MA
will follow it up with the World Bank.

This code still appears in Table 1. If the code is obsolete, then
someone needs to make a proposal to the MA to remove it.
However, there is no new currency code to replace it.

This code is already listed in Table 3 as an historic code.

No change is therefore required to the standard.

Again, this code is already listed in Table 3 as an historic
code. No change is therefore required to the standard.

NO COMMENT BY USA PROJECT EDITOR'S PROPOSAL PROJECT EDITOR'S ACTIONS
The following case should also be resolved to It looks like in this case the country name changed but the No action taken by the project editor. WG
eliminate the ambiguity. currency name did not. needs to decide whether and if so how this
RHD; Rhodesian Dollar; RH; SOUTHERN RHD; Rhodesian Dollar; RH; SOUTHERN RHODESIA should be handled.
RHODESIA ZWC; Rhodesian Dollar; ZW; ZIMBABWE
ZWC; Rhodesian Dollar; ZW; ZIMBABWE
The project editor needs a proposal as to whether any change
is needed to ISO 4217 to reflect this. Perhaps a footnote?
8. Obsolete Currency Codes. The following are To get codes removed/changed, the person proposing the At the Conference Call it was decided that if

a currency had changed necessitating a
change in the code then someone has to
propose the change.

The suggested change will be notified to the
World Bank and upon their approval a
change will be made to the code.

No changes made at this time.
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NO

COMMENT BY USA

PROJECT EDITOR'S PROPOSAL

PROJECT EDITOR'S ACTIONS

Table 2 Unavailable Codes

The following are codes not contained in the public list.
The format is the same as the above, with an
additional <status> field at the end. The status is "I" for
those introduced, then obsoleted, between the
issuance of ISO 4217:2001(E/F) and the availability of
the pubilic list on http://www.iso.org/iso/en/prods-
services/popstds/currencycodeslist.html.

The status is "O" for those obsolete as of ISO
4217:2001(E/F), and "X" for those listed in table A.3,
but as "Non-ISO codes". This list is sorted first by
status, then by country name.

Format: <currency code>; <currency name>; <country
code>; <country

name>; <status>

BYB; Belarus Ruble; BY; BELARUS; |
ECS; Sucre; EC; ECUADOR; |

MAF; Mali Franc; ML; MALI; |

TJR,; Tajik Ruble; TJ; TAJIKISTAN; |

AFA; Afghani; AF; AFGHANISTAN; O
ADP; Andorran Peseta; AD; ANDORRA; O
AOK; Kwanza; AO; ANGOLA; O

AON; New Kwanza; AO; ANGOLA; O
AOR; Kwanza Reajustado; AO; ANGOLA; O
ARA; Austral; AR; ARGENTINA; O

ARP; Peso Argentino; AR; ARGENTINA; O
ATS; Schilling; AT; AUSTRIA; O

BEC; Convertible Franc; BE; BELGIUM; O

The project editor is not sure what the difference is between
"Unavailable" Codes and the Codes in Tables A1, A2 and A3.
All of the Codes listed by the USA are in the revised Table A3.

All the codes listed are in Table 3 so Tables
1, 2 and 3 constitute all codes that are
unavailable for re-issue.

Has the Working Group agreed that any
codes that has ever been assigned, shall
never be re-assigned?

Where not already on Table 3 the countries
and Codes have been added — both English
and French.

Completed.
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List Continued!/...

BEF; Belgian Franc; BE; BELGIUM; O

BEL; Financial Franc; BE; BELGIUM; O

BOP; Peso; BO; BOLIVIA; O

BAD; Dinar; BA; BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA; O

BRB; Cruzeiro; BR; BRAZIL; O

BRC; Cruzado; BR; BRAZIL; O

BRE; Cruzeiro; BR; BRAZIL; O

BRN; New Cruzado; BR; BRAZIL; O

BRR; Cruzeiro Real; BR; BRAZIL; O

BGL; Lev; BG; BULGARIA; O

BUK; N.A.; BU; BURMA; O

HRD; Dinar; HR; CROATIA; O

CSK; Koruna; CSHH; CZECHOSLOVAKIA; O

TPE; Timor Escudo; TP; EAST TIMOR; O

ECV; Ecuadoran Constant Value Unit; EC; ECUADOR; O
EQE; Ekwele; GQ; EQUATORIAL GUINEA; O

GQE; Ekwele; GQ; EQUATORIAL GUINEA; O

XEU; European Currency Unit (E.C.U); --; EUROPEAN MONETARY
CO-OPERATION FUND (EMCF); O

FIM; Markka; FI; FINLAND; O

FRF; French Franc; FR; FRANCE; O

GEK; Georgian Coupon; GE; GEORGIA; O

DDM; Mark der DDR; DD; GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC; O
DEM; Deutsche Mark; DE; GERMANY; O




List Continued/...

GRD; Drachma; GR; GREECE; O

GNS; Syli; GN; GUINEA; O

GWE; Guinea Escudo; GW; GUINEA-BISSAU; O
IEP; Irish Pound; IE; IRELAND; O

ILP; Pound; IL; ISRAEL; O

ITL; ltalian Lira; IT; ITALY; O

LVR; Latvian Ruble; LV; LATVIA; O

LSM; Maloti; LS; LESOTHO; O

LTT; Talonas; LT; LITHUANIA; O

LUC; Convertible Franc; LU; LUXEMBOURG; O
LUF; Luxembourg Franc; LU; LUXEMBOURG; O
LUL; Financial Franc; LU; LUXEMBOURG; O

MLF; Mali Franc; ML; MALI; O

MTP; Maltese Pound; MT; MALTA; O

MXP; Mexican Peso; MX; MEXICO; O

MZE; Mozambique Escudo; MZ; MOZAMBIQUE; O
NLG; Netherlands Guilder; NL; NETHERLANDS; O
NIC; Cordoba; NI; NICARAGUA; O

PEI; Inti; PE; PERU; O

PES; Sol; PE; PERU; O

PLZ; Zloty; PL; POLAND; O

PTE; Portuguese Escudo; PT; PORTUGAL; O
RUR; Russian Ruble; RU; RUSSIAN FEDERATION; O
ZAL; Financial Rand; ZA; SOUTH AFRICA; O




List Continued/...

RHD; Rhodesian Dollar; RH; SOUTHERN RHODESIA; O
ESA; Spanish Peseta (“A” Account); ES; SPAIN; O

ESB; Spanish Peseta (convertible Peseta Accounts); ES;SPAIN; O
ESP; Spanish Peseta; ES; SPAIN; O

SDP; Sudanese Pound; SD; SUDAN; O

SRG; Suriname Guilder; SR; SURINAME; O

UGS; Uganda Shilling; UG; UGANDA; O

UAK; Karbovanet; UA; UKRAINE; O

SUR; Rouble; SU; UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS; O
UYP; Uruguayan Peso; UY; URUGUAY; O

YDD; Yemeni Dinar; YE; YEMEN, DEMOCRATIC; O
YUD; New Yugoslavian Dinar; YU; YUGOSLAVIA; O
YUM; Yugoslavian Dinar; YU; YUGOSLAVIA; O

YUN; Yugoslavian Dinar; YU; YUGOSLAVIA; O

ZRN; New Zaire; ZR; ZAIRE; O

ZRZ; Zaire; ZR; ZAIRE; O

ZWC; Rhodesian Dollar; ZW; ZIMBABWE; O

XRE; RINET Funds Code; --; (no country); O

ALK; Old Lek; AL; ALBANIA; X

ARY; Peso; AR; ARGENTINA; X

BGJ; Lev A/52; BG; BULGARIA; X

BGK; Lev A/62; BG; BULGARIA; X




List Continued/...

CNX; Peoples Bank Dollar; CN; CHINA; X
CSJ; Krona A/53; CSHH; CZECHOSLOVAKIA; X
GNE; Syli; GN; GUINEA; X

ISJ; Old Krona; IS; ICELAND; X

ILR; Old Shekel; IL; ISRAEL; X

LAJ; Kip Pot Pol; LA; LAO; X

MVQ; Maldive Rupee; MV; MALDIVES; X
MAF; Mali Franc; ML; MALLI; X

PEH; Sol; PE; PERU; X

ROK; Leu A/52; RO; ROMANIA; X

UGW; Old Shilling; UG; UGANDA; X

UYN; Old Urugay Peso; UY; URUGUAY; X
VNC; Old Dong; VN; VIETNAM; X

END OF LIST
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ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

Foreword

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national standards bodies (ISO
member bodies). The work of preparing International Standards is normally carried out through ISO technical
committees. Each member body interested in a subject for which a technical committee has been established has
the right to be represented on that committee. International organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in
liasison with I1SO, also take part in the work. ISO collaborates closely with the International Electrotechnical
Commission (IEC) on all matters of electrotechnical standardization.

International Standards are drafted in accordance with the rules given in the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

Draft International Standards adopted by the technical committees are circulated to the member bodies for voting.
Publication as an International Standard requires approval by at least 75 % of the member bodies casting a vote.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject of
patent rights. ISO shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard ISO 4217 was prepared by Technical Committee ISO/TC 68, Financial services.

This seventh edition cancels and replaces the sixth edition (ISO 4217:2001), of which it constitutes a minor
revision.

Annex A forms a normative part of this International Standard.
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ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

Avant-propos

L'ISO (Organisation internationale de normalisation) est une fédération mondiale d'organismes nationaux de
normalisation (comités membres de I'ISO). L'élaboration des Normes internationales est en général confiée aux
comités techniques de I'SO. Chaque comité membre intéressé par une étude a le droit de faire partie du comité
technique créé a cet effet. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en
liasison avec ['ISO, participent également aux travaux. L'ISO collabore étroitement avec la Commission
électrotechnique internationale (CEI) en ce qui concerne la normalisation électrotechnique.

Les Normes internationales sont rédigées conformément aux régles données dans les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.
Les projets de Normes internationales adoptés par les comités techniques sont soumis aux comités membres pour
vote. Leur publication comme Normes internationales requiert I'approbation de 75 % au moins des comités
membres votants.

L’attention est appelée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. L’'ISO ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de
ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et averti de leur existence.

La Norme internationale ISO 4217 a été élaborée par le comité technique ISO/TC 68, Services financiers.

Cette Septieme édition annule et remplace la sixieme édition (ISO 4217:2001), dont elle constitue une révision
mineure.

L'annexe A constitue un élément normatif de la présente Norme internationale.
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Introduction

With the rapid expansion of information interchange on an international basis, the need for a universally applicable
code for the identification of currencies and funds has become increasingly urgent.

No other worldwide multi-industry standard currency code exists at the time of publication of this International
Standard. It is anticipated that industries without an existing currency code will wish to give it early implementation
whilst those with an existing currency code may find advantages to themselves in adopting this International
Standard as a replacement for their own industry standard.

Due consideration has been given to the problems of registration and publication of the individual codes and their
implementation. This International Standard includes basic guidelines for these functions.
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Introduction

La rapide augmentation des échanges d'informations au niveau international a rendu plus urgent le besoin d'un
code susceptible d'étre appliqué universellement pour l'identification des monnaies et des types de fonds.

Au moment de la publication de la présente Norme internationale, il n'existe aucun autre code monnaie normalisé
valable pour plusieurs secteurs économiques et d'application mondiale. Il est envisagé que les secteurs
économiques ne possédant pas actuellement de code monnaie souhaiteront mettre prochainement en application
la présente Norme internationale, tandis que ceux qui en possédent déja un trouveront des avantages en adoptant
la présente Norme internationale pour la substituer a leur propre norme sectorielle.

Les problémes souleveés par l'enregistrement et la publication des codes individuels, ainsi que par leur application,

ont été largement pris en considération. La présente Norme internationale comprend la procédure correspondante
applicable a cet égard.
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Codes for the representation of
currencies and funds

1 SCOPE

This International Standard specifies the structure for
a three-letter alphabetic code and an equivalent three-
digit numeric code for the representation of currencies
and funds. For those currencies having minor units, it
also shows the decimal relationship between such
units and the currency itself.

This International Standard also establishes pro-
cedures for a Maintenance Agency, and specifies the
method of applying for codes.

This International Standard is intended for use in any
application of trade, commerce and banking, where
currencies and, where appropriate, funds are required
to be described. It is designed to be equally suitable
for manual users and for those employing automated
systems.

2 NORMATIVE REFERENCE

The following referenced documents are
indispensable for the application of this document. For
dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated references, the latest edition of the
referenced document (including any amendments)
applies.

ISO 3166-1:1997, Codes for the representation of
names of countries and their subdivisions — Part 1:
Country codes.

3 TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this International Standard, the
following terms and definitions apply.
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Codes pour la représentation
des monnaies et types de
fonds

1 DOMAINE D'APPLICATION

La présente Norme internationale spécifie un code
alphabétique a trois caractéres et un code numérique
a trois chiffres équivalent, pour la représentation des
monnaies et types de fonds. Pour les monnaies
possédant une partie fractionnaire, elle indique
également la relation décimale qui existe entre I'unité
monétaire et sa partie fractionnaire éventuelle.

La présente Norme internationale établit également
les procédures de fonctionnement d'une Agence de
mise a jour et spécifie la méthode de demande
d'attribution des codes.

La présente Norme internationale est destinée a étre
utilisée dans toute application d'ordre commercial ou
bancaire pour identifier les monnaies et, le cas
échéant, les types de fonds. Elle est également
destinée a étre employée tant dans des applications
manuelles qu'automatisées.

2 REFERENCE NORMATIVE

Les documents de référence suivants sont
indispensables pour I'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition
citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la
derniére édition du document de référence s'applique
(y compris les éventuels amendements).

ISO 3166-1:1997, Codes pour la représentation des
noms de pays et de leurs subdivisions — Partie 1:
Codes pays.

3 TERMES ET DEFINITIONS

Pour les besoins de la présente Norme internationale,
les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent.



31

currency

medium of exchange of value, defined by reference to
the geographical location of the authorities respon-
sible for it

3.2
funds
monetary resources associated with a currency

3.3

minor unit of currency

unit of recorded value (i.e. as recorded by banks)
which is a division of the respective unit of currency

EXAMPLE The cent is a one hundredth part of the
US Dollar; the penny is a one hundredth part of the
Pound Sterling.

NOTE Some currencies have minor units that are
used in low-value coinage within a country or locality,
but which are not used by the national or international
banking system in making formal records of value.
Examples of countries where such coinage e.g.
Iceland .

3.4
redenomination
change to the unit value of a currency

4 PRINCIPLES FOR INCLUSION IN THE
CODE LISTS

41 The codes appearing in Tables A.1, A.2 and

A.3 of this International Standard represent currencies

and funds used within the entities described in
ISO 3166-1.

4.2 The codes listed are intended to reflect current
status, at the date of publication.
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monnaie
moyen d'échange d'une unité de valeur, défini par
référence a I'emplacement géographique des autori-
tés monétaires responsables

3.2
fonds
ressources monétaires associées a une devise

3.3

partie fractionnaire de la monnaie

unité de valeur officielle (c'est-a-dire telle que
reconnue par les banques) qui constitue une division
de 'unité monétaire considérée

EXEMPLE Le cent forme la centiéeme partie du
dollar américain, et le penny forme la centiéme partie
de la livre sterling.

NOTE Il existe des monnaies qui ont des parties
fractionnaires qui ne sont utilisées que sous forme de
pieces de faible valeur dans un pays ou une localité,
mais qui ne sont pas utilisées dans le systéme
bancaire international dans les enregistrements de
valeurs officielles exemple de pays ou de telles piéces
existent: Islande.

34
nouvelle valeur d'une monnaie
changement de la valeur unitaire d'une monnaie

4 REGLES D'ETABLISSEMENT DES
LISTES DE CODES

4.1 Les codes figurant dans les Tableaux A.1, A.2
et A3 de Ila présente Norme internationale
représentent des monnaies et types de fonds
correspondant aux entités décrites dans I'lSO 3166-1.

4.2 La liste des codes est considérée comme reflé-
tant la situation actuelle a la date de publication.



5 CODE STRUCTURE

5.1 Alphabetic code (see Tables A.1, A.2 and A.3)

5.1.1 The first (left-most) two characters of the
currency code in this International Standard provide a
code unique to the currency authority to which it is
assigned. Wherever practicable, it is derived from the
geographical location of the currency authority, as
described in ISO 3166.

NOTE In non-banking applications, where funds codes
are not required to be specified, the first (left-most) two
characters in this International Standard are sufficient to
identify a currency.

5.1.2 The third (right-most) character of the
alphabetic code is an indicator, preferably mnemonic,
derived from the name of the major currency unit or
fund.

5.1.3 Where the currency is not associated with a
single  geographical entity as described in
ISO 3166-1, a specially allocated alpha-2 code will be
used to describe the currency authority. This code will
be allocated by the Maintenance Agency from within
the user-assigned range of codes XA to XZ specified
in 8.1.3 of ISO 3166-1:1997. The character following
X will be a mnemonic, where possible, derived from
the name of the geographical area concerned.

EXAMPLE XP for territorial area CFP Franc.

5.1.4 Alpha three codes that have been assigned at
any time shall not be re-used

5.2 Numeric code (see Tables A.1, A.2 and A.3)

The numeric currency code is derived, where
possible, from the United Nations Standard Country or
Area Code. Additional codes to meet special
requirements (as described in 5.1.3) and in respect of
funds will be allocated as necessary from within the
user-assigned range of codes 950 to 998. Funds
codes are allocated in descending order commencing
at 998.
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5 STRUCTURE DES CODES

5.1 Code alphabétique (voir Tableaux A.1, A.2 et
A.3)

5.1.1 Dans le code des monnaies de la présente
Norme internationale, les deux premiers caractéres
constituent un code d'identification unique de l'autorité
monétaire a laquelle il est attribué. Ce code
correspond, autant que possible, a I'emplacement
géographique de l'autorité monétaire, conformément
al'SO 3166.

NOTE Dans des applications non bancaires, ou les
codes des types de fonds n'ont pas été spécifiés, les deux
premiers caracteres du code suffisent a identifier la
monnaie.

5.1.2 Le troisieme caractere du code alphabétique
est un indicateur, mnémonique de préférence, dérivé
du nom de l'unité monétaire principale ou du nom du
type de fonds.

5.1.3 Sila monnaie ne correspond pas a une entité
géographique unique de I''SO 3166-1, un code alpha-
2 attribué spécialement doit étre utilisé pour identifier
l'autorité monétaire. Ce code doit étre attribué par
'Agence de mise a jour dans la série de codes
réservés aux utilisateurs XA a XZ, tel que prescrit en
8.1.3 de IISO 3166-1:1997. Le caractére suivant X
est, autant que possible, mnémonique du nom de la
zone géographique correspondante.

EXEMPLE
Pacifique CFP.

XP pour la zone géographique du franc du

5.1.4 Les codes a trois caractéres qui ont été
attribués une fois ne seront pas réutilisés.

5.2 Code numérique (voir Tableaux A.1, A2 et A.3)

Le code numérique est dérivé, dans la mesure du
possible, du United Nations Standard Country or Area
Code. Pour des applications particulieres (voir 5.1.3)
ou pour l'identification de types de fonds, des codes
supplémentaires seront attribués, si nécessaire, dans
la série de codes réservés aux utilisateurs 950 a 998.
Les codes identifiant les types de fonds sont attribués
dans l'ordre décroissant a partir de 998.



6 MINOR UNITS OF CURRENCY

Requirements sometimes arise for values to be
expressed in terms of minor units of currency. When
this occurs, it is necessary to know the decimal
relationship that exists between the currency
concerned and its minor unit. This information has
therefore been included in this International Standard
and is shown in the column headed “Minor unit” in
Tables A.1 and A.2; “0” means that there is no minor
unit for that currency; whereas “1”, “2” and “3” signify
a ratio of 10:1, 100:1 and 1 000:1 respectively. The
names of the minor units are not given.

7 REDENOMINATION

Where a currency is redenominated, the Maintenance
Agency shall assign an alpha and a numeric code to
the redenominated currency which will enable it to be
distinguished from the original denomination of that
currency. A table of codes assigned to earlier
denominations of currencies, and now superseded by
new codes, appears as Table A.3.

Note When currencies are redenominated the name
of the currency shall not change, only the code is
changed. The old and new denominations,
sometimes run concurrent and usually for a specified
period. Thus two codes with the same currency name
would appear in Table A.1. At the end of the specified
period the original currency code shall be moved to
Table A.3 resulting in two codes for the same
currency (but different denominations) within the
standard.

8 MAINTENANCE

A Maintenance Agency established by the ISO
Council acts in accordance with procedures approved
by the Council. These procedures are contained in
annex A of this International Standard.
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6 PARTIE FRACTIONNAIRE DE LA

MONNAIE

Des valeurs monétaires ont parfois besoin d'étre
exprimées en termes de partie fractionnaire. Il est
alors nécessaire de connaitre la relation décimale qui
existe entre une monnaie et sa partie fractionnaire. En
conséquence, cette indication figure dans la présente
Norme internationale et apparait dans la colonne
intitulée «Unité fractionnaire» dans les Tableaux A.1
et A.2; «0» signifie qu'il n'existe pas de division de la
monnaie; «1», «2» et «3» signifient respectivement un
rapport de 10:1, 100:1 et de 1 000:1. Le nom de ces
unités fractionnaires n'est pas indiqué.

7 NOUVELLE VALEUR D'UNE MONNAIE

Lorsqu'une monnaie se voit attribuer une nouvelle
valeur, 'Agence de maintenance doit assigner a cette
monnaie un code alphabétique et un code numérique
qui lui permettront de se distinguer de sa précédente
valeur. Le Tableau A.3 indique les codes qui ont été
attribués précédemment ainsi que les codes qui les
ont remplacés.

Note : lorsque des devises ont été redénommées, le
nom de la devise ne changera pas, seul le code
changera. L’ancienne et la nouvelle dénomination,
pourront co-exister parfois et habituellement pendant
un epériode de temps spécifique. De ce fait, les deux
codes apparaitront dans la Table A.1. avec le méme
libellé de devise. A I'issue de la préiode définie,
I'ancien code devise sera transféré vers la Table A.3.,
faisant ainsi apparaitre deux codes pour la méme
devise dans le standard, mais avec dénomination
différente.

8 MISE A JOUR

Une Agence de maintenance, établie par le Conseil
de I'ISO, fonctionne selon des procédures approuvées
par le Conseil. Ces procédures sont données dans
I'annexe A de la présente Norme internationale.



Annex A
(normative)

Procedures for maintenance

A.1 Role of the Maintenance Agency

A.1.1  The Maintenance Agency (MA), under the
authority of the ISO Council, is entrusted with the
functions described in A.1.2 and A.1.3.

A1.2 To maintain the list of codes currently
assigned to currency authorities; the contents of this
list will be available on request. (See clause A.6.)

A.1.3 Inrespect of subsequent changes to the list:

a) to make additions, deletions and changes in
consultation with the appropriate currency
authorities and, as necessary, with the ISO 3166-
1:1997 Maintenance Agency;

b) to inform interested parties appropriately of such
changes, etc.;

c) to establish, in the normal course of work,
additional rules for the practical application of the
principles for assigning codes.

A.2 Composition of the Maintenance
Agency

A.21 The membership of the Maintenance Agency
is approved by the ISO Council. It consists of:

— one nominated representative from each of the
following ISO member bodies:

AFNOR: Association Francaise de Normalisation,
ANSI: American National Standards Institute,
BSI: British Standards Institution,

SCC: Standards Council of Canada;

— one nominated representative from the following
organization:
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Annexe A
(normative)

Procédures de mise a jour

A.1 Role de I'Agence de maintenance

L'Agence de mise a jour (MA), placée sous l'autorité
du Conseil de I'ISO, a les attributions décrites en
A1.2etA.1.3.

A1.1  Tenir a jour la liste des codes attribués aux
autorités monétaires; le contenu de cette liste sera
fourni sur demande. (Voir article A.6.)

A.1.2 En fonction des changements intervenant
dans la liste:

a) procéder aux additions, suppressions et
modifications, en liaison avec l'autorité monétaire

en cause et avec I'Agence de mise a jour de
SO 3166-1:1997, le cas échéant;

b) informer les parties  intéressées  des
changements correspondants intervenus dans la
liste, etc.;

c) établir, au fur et a mesure, des directives
complémentaires pour l'application pratique des
principes d'attribution des codes.

A.2 Composition de I'Agence de
maintenance

A.21 La composition de I'Agence de mise a jour est
approuvée par le Conseil de I'ISO. Elle comprend

— un représentant désigné par chacun des comités
membres de I'ISO suivants:

AFNOR: Association frangaise de normalisation,
ANSI: American National Standards Institute,
BSI: British Standards Institution,

SCC: Standards Council of Canada;

— un représentant de |'organisation suivante:



SWIFT: Society for Worldwide
Financial Telecommunication; and

Interbank

— one representative from the Secretariat of
ISO 3166 Maintenance Agency.

A.2.2 Each member of the MA has one vote.

A.2.3 The MA is authorized to seek external expert
advice where necessary.

A.3 Responsibilities of the Maintenance
Agency

A.3.1 Responsibilities of the MA members

A311 To determine the necessary conditions to
be fulfilled for a currency code or funds code to be
allocated.

A.3.1.2 To lay down the procedures to be
followed by an applicant for a code and by the
Secretariat.

A.3.1.3 To determine procedures for publication
and dissemination of codes.

A.3.2 Responsibilities of the Secretariat

A.3.21 To receive applications and determine
codes in accordance with the procedures laid down by
the MA.

A.3.2.2 To publish and disseminate the codes in
accordance with procedures established.

A.4 Conditions for code allocation

A.4.1 Currency codes

Ad411 The need for a currency code shall be
evidenced by a substantiated application, which may
be submitted from any source.

A.4.1.2 Confirmation, by a Central Bank or by the
institution responsible for the currency, of the exist-
ence of the currency shall be obtained.
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SWIFT: Society for Worldwide Interbank
Financial Telecommunication;

— et un représentant du Secrétariat de I'Agence de
mise a jour de I'SO 3166.

A.2.2 Chaque membre de la MA a le droit de vote
et dispose d'une voix.

A.2.3 La MA peut, le cas échéant, rechercher l'avis
d'autres experts.

A.3 Responsabilités de I'Agence de
maintenance

A.3.1 Responsabilités des membres de la MA

A.3.11 Déterminer les conditions d'attribution de
codes pour les monnaies ou les types de fonds.

A.3.1.2 Etablir les procédures a suivre par un
demandeur de code et par le secrétariat.

A.3.1.3 Prendre des dispositions pour faire
publier et diffuser les codes.

A.3.2 Responsabilités du secrétariat

A.3.21 Recevoir les demandes et déterminer les
codes suivant la procédure établie par la MA.

A.3.2.2 Publier et diffuser les codes suivant la
procédure établie.

A.4 Conditions d'attribution des codes

A.4.1 Codes des monnaies

Ad411 L'attribution d'un code a une monnaie doit
étre justifiée par une demande explicite correspon-
dante qui peut avoir des origines diverses.

A41.2 La confirmation de l'existence de la
monnaie doit étre obtenue d'une banque centrale ou
d'une institution monétaire responsable.



A.4.2 Funds codes

A.4.21 The currency is classified into separate
funds, with distinguishable characteristics.

A.4.2.2 The need for a funds code shall be
evidenced by a substantiated application, which may
be submitted from any source.

A.5 Procedure for issue of new codes,
and for amendments and deletions

A.5.1 Action by the applicant

A51.1 Application shall be made to the
Secretariat, and shall provide the following information:

a) name of the entity;
b) name of currency;

c) the institution responsible for the currency (name
and place of operation);

d) requirements:

1) whether currency or funds code: if funds
code, give definition and proposed use,

2) if new code, make proposal,

3) if revision, state existing code and make
proposal,

4) if deletion, indicate code to be deleted;

e) reason for application;

f) evidence of support (currency code only);

g) date of implementation (indicate if special
conditions of urgency apply);

h) application submitted by (name, address, tele-
phone and telex numbers, etc. of applicant);

i) date of application.

A.5.1.2  Applications should be addressed to
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A.4.2 Code des types de fonds

A4.21 La monnaie est classée en différents
types de fonds ayant des caractéristiques distinctes.

A.4.2.2 L'attribution d'un code a un type de fonds
doit étre justifitee par une demande explicite
correspondante, qui peut avoir des origines diverses.

A.5 Procédure d'attribution, de
modification et de suppression de codes

A.5.1 Conditions de la demande

A511 Les demandes doivent étre adressées au
secrétariat, et fournir les renseignements suivants:

a) nom de l'entité;
b) nom de la monnaie;

c) institution monétaire responsable (nom et lieu);

d) critéres de la demande:

1) monnaie ou type de fonds: dans le cas d'un
type de fonds, indiquer la définition et le
domaine d'application prévu,

2) nouveau code propose,

3) en cas de révision, indiquer le code existant
et le code proposé,

4) en cas de suppression, indiquer le code a
supprimer;

e) motif de la demande;

f) justification de la demande (code monnaie
seulement);

g) date de mise en application (indiquer les
conditions d'urgence le cas échéant);

h) demande soumise par (nom, adresse, téléphone,
télex, etc. du demandeur);

i) date de la demande.

A.5.1.2 Les
adressées au

demandes doivent étre



Secretariat of the Maintenance Agency for ISO 4217
British Standards Institution

389 Chiswick High Road

London W4 4AL

United Kingdom

Tel. +44 20 8996 9000

Fax +44 20 8996 7048

http://www.bsi-global.uk/

A.5.2 Action by the Secretariat

A.5.21 When the Secretariat is satisfied that the
necessary conditions have been met (see A.5.1.1), it
will allocate a code, and advise the applicant and the
members of the MA, normally within one working day.

A.5.2.2 When the Secretariat is not satisfied that
the necessary conditions have been met (see
A.5.1.1), and requires further guidance, the members
of the MA shall be consulted.

A.5.2.3 The Secretariat will reserve deleted
codes for a minimum period of five years.

A.5.3 Action by the MA

A.5.3.1 When guidance is required by the Secre-
tariat, members of the MA will be asked to reply within
an appropriate time period related to the urgency of
the application.

A.5.3.2 MA approval is always sought to a
proposal by the Secretariat. A simple majority vote
shall be accepted; the Secretariat shall have no vote.

A.5.3.3 The Secretariat shall make every effort to
obtain unanimous support for a proposal.

A.5.3.4 When the Secretariat is unable to obtain
a clear expression of opinion from the MA, the matter
shall be referred to Technical Committee ISO/TC 68
for further advice.

A.6 Publication and dissemination of
information

A.6.1 The Secretariat shall supply without charge,
to the ISO Central Secretariat, to each P-member of
ISO/TC 68, and to each member of the MA, an annual
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Secrétariat de I'Agence de maintenance pour
SO 4217
British Standards Institution
389 Chiswick High Road
London W4 4AL
Royaume-Uni
Tél. +44 20 8996 9000
Fax +44 20 8996 7048
http://www. bsi-global.uk/

A.5.2 Fonctions du secrétariat

A.5.21 Si les conditions de la demande ont été
remplies (voir A.5.1.1), le secrétariat attribue un code
dont il avise le demandeur et les membres de la MA,
normalement le jour ouvrable suivant.

A.5.2.2 Si les conditions de la demande n'ont pas
été remplies (voir A.5.1.1) et que le secrétariat
nécessite des directives supplémentaires, les
membres de la MA doivent étre consultés.

A.5.2.3 Le secrétariat mettra en réserve les
codes supprimés, durant cinq ans au moins.

A.5.3 Fonctions de la MA

A.5.3.1 Si le secrétariat requiert des directives,
les membres de la MA doivent répondre dans un délai
correspondant a l'urgence de la demande.

A.5.3.2 Toute proposition du secrétariat doit étre
approuvée par la MA a la majorité simple; le
secrétariat n'a pas le droit de vote.

A.5.3.3 Le secrétariat doit s'efforcer d'obtenir une
approbation unanime d'une proposition.

A.5.34 Si le secrétariat ne peut obtenir une nette
opinion de la part de la MA, la question doit étre
soumise au comité technique ISO/TC 68 pour avis.

A.6 Publication et diffusion

A.6.1 Le secrétariat doit fournir, a titre gratuit, un
rapport d'activité annuel, ainsi qu'une liste compléte
mise a jour des codes des monnaies et des types de



report of its activities, accompanied by an updated
complete currency and funds code list.

A.6.2 The Secretariat shall make available to all
applicants, on payment of a fee approved by the MA,
either of the following services:

— service A, upon specific request:

a complete currency and funds code list with all
amendments integrated into the list up to the date
of request;

— service B, by annual subscription:

a complete list as above, when the subscription is
placed or renewed, together with notification of
every subsequent change in the list as it occurs,
dispatched within one working day by telex, or by
other methods specified by the subscriber.

A.7 Currency and funds tables

Although Tables A.1, A.2 and A.3 are intended to be
up to date at the time of publication, the Maintenance
Agency described in clause 8 and annex A maintains
master lists, and application should be made to the
Maintenance Agency for the latest information.
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fonds, au Secrétariat central de I'SO, a chaque
membre P de I''SO/TC 68, et a chaque membre de la
MA.

A.6.2 Le secrétariat doit pouvoir assurer, sur
demande, I'un des services suivants contre paiement
d'une redevance approuvée par la MA:

— service A, sur demande spéciale:

liste compléte des codes des monnaies et types
de fonds, incluant toutes les modifications
intervenues a la date de la demande;

— service B, par abonnement annuel:

liste compléte comme indiquée ci-dessus lors de
I'abonnement ou de son renouvellement, ainsi
que lindication de tout changement intervenu
dans la liste; cette liste est adressée dans le délai
d'un jour ouvrable, par télex ou par tout autre
moyen précisé par l'abonné.

A.7 Tableaux des monnaies et des types
de fonds

Bien que les Tableaux A.1, A.2 et A.3 soient
considérés comme étant a jour a la date de
publication, I'Agence de mise a jour, décrite dans
I'article 8 et dans I'annexe A, tient a jour les listes de
référence, et il convient que toute demande
d'information relative a ces listes soit faite aupres de
cette Agence.



ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

(English alphabetical order by entity)

Table A.1 — Currency and funds code list

ENTITY Currency Code Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric
AFGHANISTAN Afghani AFN 971 2
ALAND ISLANDS No universal currency
ALBANIA Lek ALL 008 2
ALGERIA Algerian Dinar DzD 012 2
AMERICAN SAMOA US Dollar usD 840 2
ANDORRA Euro EUR 978 2
ANGOLA New Kwanza AOA 973 2
ANGUILLA East Caribbean Dollar XCD 951 2
ANTARCTICA No universal currency
ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA East Caribbean Dollar XCD 951 2
ARGENTINA Argentine Peso ARS 032 2
ARMENIA Armenian Dram AMD 051 2
ARUBA Aruban Guilder AWG 533 2
AUSTRALIA Australian Dollar AUD 036 2
AUSTRIA Euro EUR 978 2
AZERBAIJAN New Azerbaijanian Manat * AZN 944 2
BAHAMAS Bahamian Dollar BSD 044 2
BAHRAIN Bahraini Dinar BHD 048 3
BANGLADESH Taka BDT 050 2
BARBADOS Barbados Dollar BBD 052 2
BELARUS Belarussian Ruble BYR 974 0
BELGIUM Euro EUR 978 2
BELIZE Belize Dollar BzD 084 2
BENIN CFA Franc BCEAO t XOF 952 0
BERMUDA Bermudian Dollar BMD 060 2
(customarily known as
Bermuda Dollar)
BHUTAN Indian Rupee INR 356 2
Ngultrum BTN 064 2
BOLIVIA Boliviano BOB 068 2
Mvdol** BOV 984 2

+ CFA Franc BCEAO; Responsible authority: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.

* Currency was redenominated 2006-01-01

** Funds code [see Table A.2 (E) for definitions of funds types].

Table A.1 (continued)
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ISO 4217:2001(E/F

ENTITY

Currency

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
BOTSWANA

BOUVET ISLAND

BRAZIL

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM
BULGARIA

BURKINA FASO

BURUNDI

CAMBODIA

CAMEROON

CANADA

CAPE VERDE

CAYMAN ISLANDS

CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC
CHAD

CHILE

CHINA

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS
COLOMBIA

COMOROS
CONGO

CONGO, THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
OF THE

COOK ISLANDS
COSTARICA
COTE D'IVOIRE
CROATIA
CUBA

Convertible Marks
Pula

Norwegian Krone
Brazilian Real

US Dollar

Brunei Dollar
Bulgarian Lev

CFA Franc BCEAO t
Burundi Franc

Riel

CFA Franc BEAC
Canadian Dollar
Cape Verde Escudo
Cayman Islands Dollar
CFA Franc BEAC
CFA Franc BEAC

Chilean Peso
Unidades de fomento *

Yuan Renminbi
Australian Dollar
Australian Dollar

Colombian Peso
Unidad de Valor Real

Comoro Franc
CFA Franc BEAC

Franc Congolais

New Zealand Dollar
Costa Rican Colon
CFA Franc BCEAO t
Croatian Kuna

Cuban Peso

Code Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric
BAM 977 2
BWP 072 2
NOK 578 2
BRL 986 2
usb 840 2
BND 096 2
BGN 975 2
XOF 952 0
BIF 108 0
KHR 116 2
XAF 950 0
CAD 124 2
CVE 132 2
KYD 136 2
XAF 950 0
XAF 950 0
CLP 152 0
CLF 990 0
CNY 156 2
AUD 036 2
AUD 036 2
COP 170 2
cou 970 2
KMF 174 0
XAF 950 0
CDF 976 2
NzD 554 2
CRC 188 2
XOF 952 0
HRK 191 2
CUP 192 2

t+ CFA Franc BCEAO; Responsible authority: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.

1 CFA Franc BEAC; Responsible authority: Banque des Etats de I'Afrique Centrale.

* Funds code [see Table A.2 (E) for definitions of fu

nds types].
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Table A.1 (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITY Currency Code Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric
CYPRUS Cyprus Pound CYP 196 2
CZECH REPUBLIC Czech Koruna CzK 203 2
DENMARK Danish Krone DKK 208 2
DJIBOUTI Djibouti Franc DJF 262 0
DOMINICA East Caribbean Dollar XCD 951 2
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC Dominican Peso DOP 214 2
ECUADOR US Dollar usSD 840 2
EGYPT Egyptian Pound EGP 818 2
EL SALVADOR El Salvador Colon SVvVC 222 2
US Dollar usSD 840 2
EQUATORIAL GUINEA CFA Franc BEAC XAF 950 0
ERITREA Nakfa ERN 232 2
ESTONIA Kroon EEK 233 2
ETHIOPIA Ethiopian Birr ETB 230 2
FALKLAND ISLANDS (MALVINAS) Falkland Islands Pound FKP 238 2
FAROE ISLANDS Danish Krone DKK 208 2
FlJI Fiji Dollar FJD 242 2
FINLAND Euro EUR 978 2
FRANCE Euro EUR 978 2
FRENCH GUIANA Euro EUR 978 2
FRENCH POLYNESIA French Polynesia CFP Franc XPF 953 0
FRENCH SOUTHERN TERRITORIES Euro EUR 978 2
GABON CFA Franc BEAC XAF 950 0
GAMBIA Dalasi GMD 270 2
GEORGIA Lari GEL 981 2
GERMANY Euro EUR 978 2
GHANA Cedi GHC 288 2
GIBRALTAR Gibraltar Pound GIP 292 2
GREECE Euro EUR 978 2
GREENLAND Danish Krone DKK 208 2
GRENADA East Caribbean Dollar XCD 951 2
GUADELOUPE Euro EUR 978 2
t CFA Franc BEAC; Responsible authority: Banque des Etats de I'Afrique Centrale.
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Table A.1 (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITY Currency Code Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric
GUAM US Dollar usD 840 2
GUATEMALA Quetzal GTQ 320 2
GUERNSEY Pound Sterling GBP 826 2
GUINEA Guinea Franc GNF 324 0
GUINEA-BISSAU Guinea-Bissau Peso GWP 624 2
CFA Franc BCEAO t XOF 952 0
GUYANA Guyana Dollar GYD 328 2
HAITI Gourde HTG 332 2
US Dollar usb 840 2
HEARD ISLAND AND MCDONALD Australian Dollar AUD 036 2
ISLANDS
HOLY SEE (VATICAN CITY STATE) Euro EUR 978 2
HONDURAS Lempira HNL 340 2
HONG KONG Hong Kong Dollar HKD 344 2
HUNGARY Forint HUF 348 2
ICELAND Iceland Krona ISK 352 2
INDIA Indian Rupee INR 356 2
INDONESIA Rupiah IDR 360 2
IRAN, ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF Iranian Rial IRR 364 2
IRAQ Iraqi Dinar IQD 368 3
IRELAND Euro EUR 978 2
ISRAEL New Israeli Sheqgel* ILS 376 2
ISLE OF MAN Pound Sterling GBP 826 2
ITALY Euro EUR 978 2
JAMAICA Jamaican Dollar JMD 388 2
JAPAN Yen JPY 392 0
JERSEY Pound Sterling GBP 826 2
JORDAN Jordanian Dinar JOD 400 3
KAZAKHSTAN Tenge KZT 398 2
KENYA Kenyan Shilling KES 404 2
KIRIBATI Australian Dollar AUD 036 2
KOREA, DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE’S North Korean Won KPW 408 2
REPUBLIC OF

t+  CFA Franc BCEAO; Responsible authority: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.

*  Currency name effective 4™ September 1985.
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Table A.1 (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITY Currency Code Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric
KOREA, REPUBLIC OF Won KRW 410 0
KUWAIT Kuwaiti Dinar KWD 414 3
KYRGYZSTAN Som KGS 417 2
LAO PEOPLE’S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC | Kip LAK 418 2
LATVIA Latvian Lats LVL 428 2
LEBANON Lebanese Pound LBP 422 2
LESOTHO Rand ZAR 710 2
Loti LSL 426 2
LIBERIA Liberian Dollar LRD 430 2
LIBYAN ARAB JAMAHIRIYA Libyan Dinar LYD 434 3
LIECHTENSTEIN Swiss Franc CHF 756 2
LITHUANIA Lithuanian Litas LTL 440 2
LUXEMBOURG Euro EUR 978 2
MACAO Pataca MOP 446 2
MACEDONIA, THE FORMER YUGOSLAV Denar MKD 807 2
REPUBLIC OF
MADAGASCAR Malagasy @y MGA 969 2
MALAWI Malawi Kwacha MWK 454 2
MALAYSIA Malaysian Ringgit MYR 458 2
MALDIVES Rufiyaa MVR 462 2
MALI CFA Franc BCEAO t XOF 952 0
MALTA Maltese Lira MTL 470 2
MARSHALL ISLANDS US Dollar usD 840 2
MARTINIQUE Euro EUR 978 2
MAURITANIA Ouguiya MRO 478 2
MAURITIUS Mauritius Rupee MUR 480 2
MAYOTTE Euro EUR 978 2
MEXICO Mexican Peso MXN 484 2
Mexican Unidad de Inversion MXV 979 2
(ubn*
MICRONESIA, FEDERATED STATES OF US Dollar uUsD 840 2
MOLDOVA, REPUBLIC OF Moldovan Leu MDL 498 2
MONACO Euro EUR 978 2

t+ CFA Franc BCEAO; Responsible authority: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.

*

Funds code [see Table A.2 (E) for definitions of funds types].
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Table A.1 (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITY Currency Code Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric
MONGOLIA Tugrik MNT 496 2
MONTENEGRO Euro EUR 978 2
MONTSERRAT East Caribbean Dollar XCD 951 2
MOROCCO Moroccan Dirham MAD 504 2
MOZAMBIQUE Metical MZN 943 2
MYANMAR Kyat MMK 104 2
NAMIBIA Rand ZAR 710 2
Namibia Dollar NAD 516 2
NAURU Australian Dollar AUD 036 2
NEPAL Nepalese Rupee NPR 524 2
NETHERLANDS Euro EUR 978 2
NETHERLANDS ANTILLES Netherlands Antillian Guilder ANG 532 2
NEW CALEDONIA New Caledonian CFP Franc XPF 953 0
NEW ZEALAND New Zealand Dollar NzD 554 2
NICARAGUA Cordoba Oro NIO 558 2
NIGER CFA Franc BCEAO t XOF 952 0
NIGERIA Naira NGN 566 2
NIUE New Zealand Dollar NZD 554 2
NORFOLK ISLAND Australian Dollar AUD 036 2
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS US Dollar usbD 840 2
NORWAY Norwegian Krone NOK 578 2
OMAN Rial Omani OMR 512 3
PALESTINIAN TERRITORY, OCCUPIED No universal currency
PAKISTAN Pakistan Rupee PKR 586 2
PALAU US Dollar usD 840 2
PANAMA Balboa PAB 590 2
US Dollar usD 840 2
PAPUA NEW GUINEA Kina PGK 598 2
PARAGUAY Guarani PYG 600 0
PERU Nuevo Sol PEN 604 2
PHILIPPINES Philippine Peso PHP 608 2
PITCAIRN New Zealand Dollar NZD 554 2

1t CFA Franc BCEAO; Responsible authority: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.
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Table A.1 (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITY Currency Code Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric

POLAND Zloty PLN 985 2
PORTUGAL Euro EUR 978 2
PUERTO RICO US Dollar usSD 840 2
QATAR Qatari Rial QAR 634 2
REUNION Euro EUR 978 2
ROMANIA New Leu RON 946 2
RUSSIAN FEDERATION Russian Ruble RUB 643 2
RWANDA Rwanda Franc RWF 646 0
SAINT HELENA Saint Helena Pound SHP 654 2
SAINT KITTS AND NEVIS East Caribbean Dollar XCD 951 2
SAINT LUCIA East Caribbean Dollar XCD 951 2
SAINT PIERRE AND MIQUELON Euro EUR 978 2
SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES East Caribbean Dollar XCD 951 2
SAMOA Tala WST 882 2
SAN MARINO Euro EUR 978 2
SAO TOME AND PRINCIPE Dobra STD 678 2
SAUDI ARABIA Saudi Riyal SAR 682 2
SENEGAL CFA Franc BCEAO t XOF 952 0
SERBIA Serbian Dinar RSD 941 2
SEYCHELLES Seychelles Rupee SCR 690 2
SIERRA LEONE Leone SLL 694 2
SINGAPORE Singapore Dollar SGD 702 2
SLOVAKIA Slovak Koruna SKK 703 2
SLOVENIA Tolar SIT 705 2
SOLOMON ISLANDS Solomon Islands Dollar SBD 090 2
SOMALIA Somali Shilling SOS 706 2
SOUTH AFRICA Rand ZAR 710 2
SOUTH GEORGIA AND THE SOUTH No universal currency

SANDWICH

+ CFA Franc BCEAO; Responsible authority: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.
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Table A.1 (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITY Currency Code Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric

SPAIN Euro EUR 978 2
SRI LANKA Sri Lanka Rupee LKR 144 2
SUDAN Sudanese Dinar SDD 736 2
SURINAME Surinam Dollar SRD 968 2
SVALBARD AND JAN MAYEN Norwegian Krone NOK 578 2
SWAZILAND Lilangeni SZL 748 2
SWEDEN Swedish Krona SEK 752 2
SWITZERLAND Swiss Franc CHF 756 2

WIR Franc CHwW 948 2

WIR Euro CHE 947 2
SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC Syrian Pound SYP 760 2
TAIWAN, PROVINCE OF CHINA New Taiwan Dollar TWD 901 2
TAJIKISTAN Somoni TJS 972 2
TANZANIA, UNITED REPUBLIC OF Tanzanian Shilling TZS 834 2
THAILAND Baht THB 764 2
TIMOR-LESTE US Dollar usSD 840 2
TOGO CFA Franc BCEAO t XOF 952 0
TOKELAU New Zealand Dollar NZD 554 2
TONGA Pa’anga TOP 776 2
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO Trinidad and Tobago Dollar TTD 780 2
TUNISIA Tunisian Dinar TND 788 3
TURKEY New Turkish Lira* TRY 949 2
TURKMENISTAN Manat TMM 795 2
TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS US Dollar usD 840 2
TUVALU Australian Dollar AUD 036 2
UGANDA New Uganda Shilling UGX 800 2
UKRAINE Hryvnia UAH 980 2
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES UAE Dirham AED 784 2
UNITED KINGDOM Pound Sterling GBP 826 2

T CFA Franc BCEAO; Responsible authority: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.

*

Effective 2005-01-01.
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Table A.1 (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

Code
ENTITY Currency Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric
UNITED STATES US Dollar UsD 840 2
US Dollar (Same day) * USS 998 2
US Dollar (Next day) * USN 997 2
UNITED STATES MINOR OUTLYING US Dollar usD 840 2
ISLANDS
URUGUAY Peso Uruguayo uYyu 858 2
UZBEKISTAN Uzbekistan Sum uzs 860 2
VANUATU Vatu VUV 548 0
Vatican City State see HOLY SEE Euro EUR 978 2
VENEZUELA Bolivar VEB 862 2
VIET NAM Dong VND 704 2
VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH US Dollar usD 840 2
VIRGIN ISLANDS, US US Dollar usD 840 2
WALLIS AND FUTUNA CFP Franc XPF 953 0
WESTERN SAHARA Moroccan Dirham MAD 504 2
YEMEN Yemeni Rial YER 886 2
Zaire see CONGO, THE DEMOCRATIC
REPUBLIC OF THE
ZAMBIA Zambian Kwacha ZMK 894 2
ZIMBABWE Zimbabwe Dollar ZWD 716 2
Entity not applicable Gold XAU 959 N.A.
Bond Markets Units
European Composite Unit XBA 955 N.A.
(EURCO)
European Monetary Unit XBB 956 N.A.
(E.M.U.-6) **
European Unit of Account 9 XBC 957 N.A.
(E.U.A.-9)
European Unit of Account 17 XBD 958 N.A.
(E.U.A.-17)
INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND SDR XDR 960 N.A.
(LM.F)
Palladium XPD 964 N.A.
Platinum XPT 962 N.A.

*

Funds code (see Table A.2 (E) for definitions of funds types).

** E.M.U.-6 is sometimes known as the European Currency Unit. This should not be confused with the settlement unit of the
European Monetary Co-operation Fund (E.M.C.F.) which has the same name.
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Table A.1 (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

Code
ENTITY Currency Minor unit
Alphabetic Numeric
Silver XAG 961 N.A.
Special settlement currencies
UIC-Franc XFU Nil N.A.
Codes specifically reserved for XTS 963 N.A.
testing purposes
The codes assigned for transactions XXX 999 N.A.
where no currency is involved are:
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ISO 4217:2001(E/F)
Tableau A.1 — Liste des codes des monnaies et des types de fonds

(Ordre alphabétique frangais par entité)

devise redénominée au 1er janvier 2006.

ENTITE Monnaie Code Unite
Alphabétique| Numérique [fractionnaire

AFGHANISTAN Afghani AFN 971 2
AFRIQUE DU SUD Rand ZAR 710 2
ALAND, ILES Pas de monnaie reconnue
ALBANIE Lek ALL 008 2
ALGERIE Dinar algérien DZD 012 2
ALLEMAGNE Euro EUR 978 2
ANDORRE Euro EUR 978 2
ANGOLA Nouveau Kwanza AOA 973 2
ANGUILLA Dollar des Caraibes orientales XCD 951 2
ANTARCTIQUE Pas de monnaie reconnue
ANTIGUA-ET-BARBUDA Dollar des Caraibes orientales XCD 951 2
ANTILLES NEERLANDAISES Florin des Antilles ANG 532 2
ARABIE SAOUDITE Riyal saoudien SAR 682 2
ARGENTINE Peso argentin ARS 032 2
ARMENIE Dram arménien AMD 051 2
ARUBA Florin d'Aruba AWG 533 2
AUSTRALIE Dollar australien AUD 036 2
AUTRICHE Euro EUR 978 2
AZERBAIDJAN Nouveau Azerbaijanian Manat * AZN 944 2
BAHAMAS Dollar des Bahamas BSD 044 2
BAHREIN Dinar de Bahrein BHD 048 3
BANGLADESH Taka BDT 050 2
BARBADE Dollar de Barbade BBD 052 2
BELARUS Rouble bélorusse BYR 974 0
BELGIQUE Euro EUR 978 2
BELIZE Dollar de Belize BzD 084 2
BENIN Franc CFA — BCEAO t XOF 952 0
BERMUDES Dollar des Bermudes BMD 060 2

(usuellement appelé Bermuda

dollar)
BHOUTAN Roupie indienne INR 356 2

Ngultrum BTN 064 2
t Franc CFA — BCEAQ; Autorité responsable: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.
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Tableau A.1 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITE Monnaie Code Unité
Alphabétique| Numérique |[fractionnaire
BOLIVIE Boliviano BOB 068 2
Mvdol* BOV 984 2
BOSNIE-HERZEGOVINE Mark convertible BAM 977 2
BOTSWANA Pula BWP 072 2
BOUVET, ILE Couronne norvégienne NOK 578 2
BRESIL Real de Brésil BRL 986 2
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM Dollar de Brunei BND 096 2
BULGARIE Lev de Bulgarie BGN 975 2
BURKINA FASO Franc CFA — BCEAO t XOF 952 0
BURUNDI Franc du Burundi BIF 108 0
CAIMANES, ILES Dollar des lles Caimans KYD 136 2
CAMBODGE Riel KHR 116 2
CAMEROUN Franc CFA —BEAC t XAF 950 0
CANADA Dollar canadien CAD 124 2
CAP-VERT Escudo du Cap-Vert CVE 132 2
CENTRAFRICAINE, REPUBLIQUE Franc CFA —BEAC £ XAF 950 0
CHILI Peso chilien CLP 152 0
Unité d'investissement * CLF 990 0
CHINE Yuan Ren-Min-Bi CNY 156 2
CHRISTMAS, ILE Dollar australien AUD 036 2
CHYPRE Livre cypriote CYP 196 2
COCOS (KEELING), ILES Dollar australien AUD 036 2
COLOMBIE Peso colombien COP 170 2
Unidad de Valor Real CcOou 970 2
COMORES Franc des Comores KMF 174 0
CONGO Franc CFA —BEAC £ XAF 950 0
C(?NGO, REPUBLIQUE Franc congolais CDF 976 2
DEMOCRATIQUE DU
COOK, ILES Dollar néo-zélandais NZD 554 2
COREE, REPUBLIQUE DE Won KRW 410 0
CQREE, REPUBLIQUE POPULAIRE Won de la Corée du Nord KPW 408 2
DEMOCRATIQUE DE
COSTA RICA Colon de Costa Rica CRC 188 2
T Franc CFA — BCEAO; Autorité responsable: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.
1 Franc CFA — BEAC; Autorité responsable: Banque des Etats de I'Afrique Centrale.

*

Code des types de fonds — Voir Tableau A.2 pour les définitions des types de fonds.
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Tableau A.1 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITE Monnaie Code " Unité
Alphabétique | Numérique [fractionnaire
COTE D'IVOIRE Franc CFA — BCEAO t XOF 952 0
CROATIE Kuna HRK 191 2
CUBA Peso cubain CupP 192 2
DANEMARK Couronne danoise DKK 208 2
DJIBOUTI Franc de Djibouti DJF 262 0
DOMINICAINE, REPUBLIQUE Peso dominicain DOP 214 2
DOMINIQUE Dollar des Caraibes orientales XCD 951 2
EGYPTE Livre égyptienne EGP 818 2
EL SALVADOR Colon du E[ Salvador SvC 222 2
Dollar des Etats-Unis usbD 840 2
EMIRATS ARABES UNIS Dirham des émirats arabes unis AED 784 2
EQUATEUR Dollar des Etats-Unis usD 840 2
ERYTHREE Nakfa ERN 232 2
ESPAGNE Euro EUR 978 2
ESTONIE Couronne estonienne EEK 233 2
ETATS-UNIS Dollar des Etats-Unis usD 840 2
Dollar des Etats-Unis (Méme UsSS 998 2
jour) * USN 997 2
Dollar des Etats-Unis
(Lendemain) *
ETHIOPIE Birr éthiopien ETB 230 2
FALKLAND, TLES (MALVINAS) Livre de Falkland FKP 238 2
FEROE, ILES Couronne danoise DKK 208 2
FIDJI Dollar de Fidiji FJD 242 2
FINLANDE Euro EUR 978 2
FRANCE Euro EUR 978 2
GABON Franc CFA —BEAC t XAF 950 0
GAMBIE Dalasi GMD 270 2
GEORGIE Lari GEL 981 2
GEORGIE DU SUD ET LES ILES Pas de monnaie reconnue
SANDWICH DU SUD
GHANA Cedi GHC 288 2
GIBRALTAR Livre de Gibraltar GIP 292 2
GRECE Euro EUR 978 2
GRENADE Dollar des Caraibes orientales XCD 951 2
T Franc CFA — BCEAO; Autorité responsable: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.
I Franc CFA — BEAC; Autorité responsable: Banque des Etats de I'’Afrique Centrale.

*

Code des types de fonds — Voir Tableau A.2 pour les définitions des types de fonds.
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Tableau A.1 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITE Monnaie Code Unité
Alphabétique| Numérique |fractionnaire
GROENLAND Couronne danoise DKK 208 2
GUADELOUPE Euro EUR 978 2
GUAM Dollar des Etats-Unis usD 840 2
GUATEMALA Quetzal GTQ 320 2
GUERNESEY Livre Sterling GBP 826 2
GUINEE Franc guinéen GNF 324 0
GUINEE-BISSAU Peso de Guinée-Bissau GWP 624 2
Franc CFA — BCEAO t XOF 952 0
GUINEE EQUATORIALE Franc CFA —BEAC £ XAF 950 0
GUYANE Dollar de Guyane GYD 328 2
GUYANE FRANCAISE Euro EUR 978 2
HAITI Gourde ] HTG 332 2
Dollar des Etats-Unis usbD 840 2
HEARD, ILE ET MCDONALD, ILES Dollar australien AUD 036 2
HONDURAS Lempira HNL 340 2
HONG-KONG Dollar de Hong-Kong HKD 344 2
HONGRIE Forint HUF 348 2
ILE DE MAN Livre Sterling GBP 826 2
ILES MINEURES ELOIGNEES DES Dollar des Etats-Unis usD 840 2
Etats-Unis
ILES VIERGES BRITANNIQUES Dollar des Etats-Unis usbD 840 2
ILES VIERGES DES ETATS-UNIS Dollar des Etats-Unis usD 840 2
INDE Roupie indienne INR 356 2
INDONESIE Rupiah IDR 360 2
IRAN, REPUBLIQUE ISLAMIQUE D’ Rial iranien IRR 364 2
IRAQ Dinar iraquien IQD 368 3
IRLANDE Euro EUR 978 2
ISLANDE Couronne islandaise ISK 352 2
ISRAEL Nouvel israéli shegel* ILS 376 2
ITALIE Euro EUR 978 2
JAMAIQUE Dollar jamaicain JMD 388 2
JAPON Yen JPY 392 0
JERSEY Livre Sterling GBP 826 2
JORDANIE Dinar jordanien JOD 400 3
1 Franc CFA — BCEAQ; Autorité responsable: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de 'Ouest.
i Franc CFA — BEAC; Autorité responsable: Banque des Etats de I'Afrique Centrale.
* Le nom de la monnaie fut effectif le 4 septembre 1985
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Tableau A.1 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITE Monnaie Code Unite
Alphabétique| Numérique [fractionnaire
KAZAKHSTAN Tenge KZT 398 2
KENYA Shilling du Kenya KES 404 2
KIRGHIZISTAN Som KGS 417 2
KIRIBATI Dollar australien AUD 036 2
KOWEIT Dinar koweitien KWD 414 3
LAO, REPUBLIQUE DEMOCRATIQUE Kip LAK 418 2
POPULAIRE
LESOTHO Rand ZAR 710 2
Loti LSL 426 2
LETTONIE Lats letton LVL 428 2
LIBAN Livre libanaise LBP 422 2
LIBERIA Dollar libérien LRD 430 2
LIBYENNE, JAMAHIRIYA ARABE Dinar libyen LYD 434 3
LIECHTENSTEIN Franc suisse CHF 756 2
LITUANIE Litas lituanien LTL 440 2
LUXEMBOURG Euro EUR 978 2
MACAO Pataca MOP 446 2
MACEDOINE, EX-REPUBLIQUE Denar MKD 807 2
YOUGOSLAVE DE
MADAGASCAR Malagasy Ariary MGA 969 2
MALAISIE Ringgit de Malaisie MYR 458 2
MALAWI Kwacha de Malawi MWK 454 2
MALDIVES Rufiyaa MVR 462 2
MALI Franc CFA — BCEAO t XOF 952 0
MALTE Livre maltaise MTL 470 2
MARIANNES DU NORD, ILES Dollar des Etats-Unis usD 840 2
MAROC Dirham marocain MAD 504 2
MARSHALL, ILES Dollar des Etats-Unis usD 840 2
MARTINIQUE Euro EUR 978 2
MAURICE Roupie de Maurice MUR 480 2
MAURITANIE Ouguija MRO 478 2
MAYOTTE Euro EUR 978 2
MEXIQUE Peso mexicain MXN 484 2
Mexican Unidad de Inversion MXV 979 2
(ublI) *
1 Franc CFA — BCEAQ; Autorité responsable: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.

Code des types de fonds — Voir Tableau A.2 pour les définitions des types de fonds.
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Tableau A.1 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITE

Monnaie

Code

Alphabétique| Numérique

Unité

fractionnaire

MICRONESIE, ETATS FEDERES DE
MOLDOVA, REPUBLIQUE DE
MONACO

MONGOLIE

MONTENEGRO

MONTSERRAT

MOZAMBIQUE

MYANMAR

NAMIBIE

NAURU
NEPAL

NICARAGUA

NIGER

NIGERIA

NIUE

NORFOLK, ILE
NORVEGE
NOUVELLE-CALEDONIE
NOUVELLE-ZELANDE

OCEAN INDIEN, TERRITOIRE
BRITANNIQUE DE L’

OMAN

OUGANDA

OUZBEKISTAN

PAKISTAN

PALAOS

PALESTINIEN OCCUPE, TERRITOIRE
PANAMA

PAPOUASIE-NOUVELLE-GUINEE
PARAGUAY

PAYS-BAS

PEROU

Dollar des Etats-Unis

Leu de Moldovie

Euro

Tugrik

Euro

Dollar des Caraibes orientales
Metical

Kyat

Rand
Dollar namibien

Dollar australien

Roupie du Népal

Cordoba Oro

Franc CFA — BCEAO t

Naira

Dollar néo-zélandais

Dollar australien

Couronne norvégienne
Nouvelle-Calédonie Franc CFP
Dollar néo-zélandais

Dollar des Etats-Unis

Rial Omani

NouveShilling ougandais
Soum d’Ouzbékistan
Roupie du Pakistan

Dollar des Etats-Unis

Pas de monnaie reconnue

Balboa
Dollar des Etats-Unis

Kina
Guarani
Euro

Nouveau Sol

usSD
MDL
EUR
MNT
EUR
XCD
MZN
MMK

ZAR
NAD

AUD
NPR
NIO
XOF
NGN
NZD
AUD
NOK
XPF
NZD
usSD

OMR
UGX
uzs
PKR
usSD

PAB
usD

PGK
PYG
EUR
PEN

840
498
978
496
978
951
943
104

710
516

036
524
558
952
566
554
036
578
953
554
840

512
800
860
586
840

590
840

598
600
978
604

N N O N N N N O N N N DN DM DM NN O DM N NN DN

N N N N W

N N O N NN

1 Franc CFA — BCEAQ; Autorité responsable: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.
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Tableau A.1 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITE Monnaie Code frac'{:grﬁaim

PHILIPPINES Peso philippin PHP 608 2
PITCAIRN Dollar néo-zélandais NZD 554 2
POLOGNE Ancienne Zloty PLN 985 2
POLYNESIE FRANCAISE Polynésie Franc CFP XPF 953 0
PORTO RICO Dollar des Etats-Unis usbD 840 2
PORTUGAL Euro EUR 978 2
QATAR Riyal du Qatar QAR 634 2
REUNION Euro EUR 978 2
ROUMANIE Nouveau Leu RON 946 2
ROYAUME-UNI Livre sterling GBP 826 2
RUSSIE, FEDERATION DE Ancienne Rouble russe RUB 643 2
RWANDA Franc du Rwanda RWF 646 0
SAHARA OCCIDENTAL Dirham marocain MAD 504 2
SAINTE-HELENE Livre de Sainte-Héléne SHP 654 2
SAINT-KITTS-ET-NEVIS Dollar des Caraibes orientales XCD 951 2
SAINTE-LUCIE Dollar des Caraibes orientales XCD 951 2
SAINT-MARIN Euro EUR 978 2
SAINT-PIERRE-ET-MIQUELON Euro EUR 978 2
SAINT-SIEGE (ETAT DE LA CITE DU Euro EUR 978 2
VATICAN)

SAINT-VINCENT-ET-LES GRENADINES Dollar des Caraibes orientales XCD 951 2
SALOMON, ILES Dollar de Salomon SBD 090 2
SAMOA Tala WST 882 2
SAMOA AMERICAINES Dollar des Etats-Unis usSb 840 2
SAO TOME-ET-PRINCIPE Dobra STD 678 2
SENEGAL Franc CFA — BCEAO t XOF 952 0
SERBIE Dinar de Serbie RSD 891 2
SEYCHELLES Roupie des Seychelles SCR 690 2
SIERRA LEONE Leone SLL 694 2
SINGAPOUR Dollar de Singapour SGD 702 2
SLOVAQUIE Couronne slovaque SKK 703 2
SLOVENIE Tolar SIT 705 2
SOMALIE Shilling de Somalie SOS 706 2
SOUDAN Dinar soudanais SDD 736 2
SRI LANKA Roupie de Sri Lanka LKR 144 2

T Franc CFA — BCEAQ; Autorité responsable: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.
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Tableau A.1 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITE Monnaie — Code — fraczzzﬁaire
Alphabétique| Numérique
SUEDE Couronne suédoise SEK 752 2
SUISSE Franc Suisse CHF 756 2
WIR Franc CHW 948 2
WIR Euro CHE 974 2
SURINAME Dollar de Suriname SRD 968 2
SVALBARD ET ILES JAN MAYEN Couronne norvégienne NOK 578 2
SWAZILAND Lilangeni SzL 748 2
SYRIENNE, REPUBLIQUE ARABE Livre syrienne SYP 760 2
TADJIKISTAN Somoni TJS 972 2
TAIWAN, PROVINCE DE CHINE Nouveau dollar de Taiwan TWD 901 2
TANZANIE, REPUBLIQUE-UNIE DE Shilling de Tanzanie TZS 834 2
TCHAD Franc CFA — BEAC 1 XAF 950 0
TCHEQUE, REPUBLIQUE Couronne tchéque CzZK 203 2
TERRES AUSTRALES FRANCAISES Euro EUR 978 2
THAILANDE Baht THB 764 2
TIMOR LESTE Dollar des Etas-Unis uUsD 840 02
TOGO Franc CFA — BCEAO t XOF 952 0
TOKELAU Dollar néo-zélandais NZD 554 2
TONGA Pa’anga TOP 776 2
TRINITE-ET-TOBAGO Dollar de la Trinité et de Tobago TTD 780 2
TUNISIE Dinar tunisien TND 788 3
TURKMENISTAN Manat T™MM 795 2
TURKS ET CAIQUES, ILES Dollar des Etats-Unis usD 840 2
TURQUIE Nouvelle Livre* TRY 949 2
TUVALU Dollar australien AUD 036 2
UKRAINE Hryvnia UAH 980 2
URUGUAY Peso uruguayen uyu 858 2
VANUATU Vatu VUV 548 0
Vatican, Et‘at de la Cité du voir Euro EUR 978 2
SAINT- SIEGE
VENEZUELA Bolivar VEB 862 2
VIET NAM Dong VND 704 2
WALLIS ET FUTUNA Franc CFP XPF 953 0
1 Franc CFA — BCEAQ; Autorité responsable: Banque Centrale des Etats de I'Afrique de I'Ouest.
I Franc CFA — BEAC; Autorité responsable: Banque des Etats de I'Afrique Centrale.

*  Effective 2005-01-01.
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Tableau A.1 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

- . Code Unité
ENTITE Monnaie ¢ . .
Alphabétique| Numérique [fractionnaire

YEMEN Riyal du Yémen YER 886 2
Zaire, voir CONGO, REPUBLIQUE
DEMOCRATIQUE
ZAMBIE Kwacha de Zambie ZMK 894 2
ZIMBABWE Dollar du Zimbabwe ZWD 716 2
Entité non applicable Or XAU 959 N.A.

Unité de comptes pour les

émissions de valeurs mobilieres

Unité européenne composée

(EURCO) XBA 955 N.A.

Unité monétaire européenne

(U.M.E.-6 monnaie) ** XBB 956 N.A.

Unité de compte 9

(U.E.C.-9 monnaie) XBC 957 N.A.

Unité de compte 17

(U.E.C.-17 monnaie) XBD 958 N.A.
FONDS MONETAIRE INTERNATIONAL Droit de tirage spécial (D.T.S.) XDR 960 N.A.
(F.M.1.)

Palladium XPD 964 N.A.

Platine XPT 962 N.A.

Argent XAG 961 N.A.

Monnaies de réglement spécial

Franc UIC XFU Nil N.A.

Les codes attribués aux

transactions ne faisant pas

intervenir de monnaies sont XXX 999 N.A.

Euro EUR 978 2

*%

reglement du Fond de Coopération Monétaire Européenne (E.M.C.F.), qui a a le méme intitulé.

E.M.U.-6 est parfois connue comme l'unité monétaire européenne. Ceci ne doit pas étre confondu avec I'unité de
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ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

Table A.2 — Funds codes registered with the Maintenance Agency

INSTITUTION Code Minor
RESPONSIBLE Currency Fund type . N .
FOR THE CURRENCY Alphabetic Numeric unit
BOLIVIA Mvdol BOV 984 2
CHILE Unidades de Fomento CLF 990 0
COLOMBIA Unidad de Valor Real COou 970 2
(UVR)
MEXICO Mexican Unidad de MXV 979 2
Inversion (UDI)
SWITZERLAND WIR Franc WIR-card for use with CHW 948 2
EFTPOS system
(WIR Bank) WIR Euro WIR-card for use with CHE 947 2
EFTPOS system
UNITED STATES US Dollar Same day uUss 998 2
Next day USN 997 2

Definitions of the fund types listed above

BOV : For indexation purposes and denomination of certain financial instruments (e.g. treasury bills). The Mvdol
is set daily by the Central Bank of Bolivia based on the official USD/BOB rate.

CHW WIR Franc — WIR Bank for use with the EFTPOS system with their own WIR-card and the Electronic Banking
Services.

CHE WIR Franc Euro— WIR Bank for use with the EFTPOS system with their own WIR-card and the Electronic
Banking Services

CLF This development unit has been approved by the Chilean government for use in insurance transactions
(with effect from 10 April 1980).

COU The UVR is a daily account unit set by the Central Bank of Colombia according to the variation in the
Consumer Price Index of Colombia. The value of UVR is expressed in terms of Colombian Pesos per UVR. It is
used to denominate and update mortgage loans and some public debt bonds.

MXV : The UDI is an inflation adjusted mechanism set by the Central Bank of Mexico according to the variation in
the Mexican Consumer Price Index. The value of the UDI is expressed in terms of Mexican Pesos per UDI. It is
used to denominate mortgage loans, some bank deposits with maturities of 3 month or more and Government
bonds (UDIBONOS).

USN : ’"Next day” funds are immediately available for transfer in like funds, and, subject to settlement, available
the next business day for same day funds transfer or withdrawal in cash.

USS: "Same day“ funds are immediately available for transfer today, or for withdrawal in cash, subject to the
settlement of the transaction through the payment mechanism used.

NOTE USD designates the US Dollar, the currency designator when an accumulation of amounts contains more than one
funds type.)
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ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

Tableau A.2 — Codes des types de fonds enregistrés auprés de I’Agence de mise a jour

INSTITUTION Code Unité
MONETAIRE Monnaie Type de fonds fracti .
RESPONSIBLE Alphabétique | Numérique ractionnaire
BOLIVIE Mvdol BOV 984 2
CHILI Unité d’investissement CLF 990 0
COLOMBIE Unidad de Valor Real cou 970 2
(UVR)
MEXIQUE Mexican Unidad de MXV 979 2
inversion (UDI)
SUISSE WIR Franc Carte WIR utilisée dans le CHN 948 2
systéme de terminaux
WIR Euro Carte WIR utilisée dans le CHE 947 2
systéme de terminaux
ETATS-UNIS Dollar des Etats-Unis | Méme jour uss 998 2
Lendemain USN 997 2

Définitions des types de fonds énumérés dans le Tableau A.2

BOV: A des fins d’'indexation et de dénomination de certains instruments financiers (par exemple bons du trésor).
Le Mvdol est établi chaque jour par la Banque centrale de Bolivie sur la base du cours officiel USD/BOB.

CHW WIR Franc — Banques WIR pour utilisation dans les systémes de terminaux avec leurs propres
cartes WIR et dans les Services Electroniques de Banque

CHE WIR Euro —. Banques WIR pour utilisation dans les systémes de terminaux avec leurs propres
cartes WIR et dans les Services Electroniques de Banque

CLF: Cette unité de développement a été approuvée par le gouvernement chilien pour étre utilisée pour les
transactions dans les assurances (entrée effective en vigueur le 10 avril 1980).

ECV: Mécanisme d'indexation quotidien établi par la Banque centrale de I'Equateur. L'UVC est établi
conformément a la variation de I'Indice des prix a la consommation (Urban), tel que compilé par I'Institut national
du recensement et de la statistique (INEC).

MXV: L’UDI est un mécanisme d’inflation ajustée mis en place par la Banque centrale du Mexique en fonction de
la variation de I'indice des prix a la consommation mexicains. La valeur de I'UDI est exprimé en Pesos Mexicains
par UDI. Il est utilisé pour exprimer des préts hypothécaires, des dépts bancaires d’échéance égale ou supérieure
a 3 mois et des obligations de I'Etat (UDIBONOS).

USN: «Fonds lendemainy; les fonds «lendemain» sont disponibles immédiatement pour des transferts dans des
fonds de méme nature et disponibles le jour ouvrable suivant pour des transferts de fonds «méme jour» ou des
retraits en espéces. Cette pratique s’applique seulement a certaines transactions spécifiques de dollars
ameéricains.

USS: «Fonds méme joury»; fonds disponibles le jour méme pour un transfert de fonds ou pour un retrait en
especes, sous réserve du reglement de la transaction a travers le systéeme de paiement utilisé.

NOTE USD désigne le dollar américain, symbole de monnaie quand une accumulation de montants contient plus d’un type
de fonds.
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Table A.3 — Codes for historic denominations of currencies

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

ENTITY Historic currencies Code Withdrawal
Alphabetic | Numeric Minor date
Unit
AFGHANISTAN Afghani AFA 004 2 2003-01
ALBANIA Old Lek ALK* — 1989-12
ANDORRA Spanish Peseta ESP 724 0 2002-03
French Franc FRF 250 2 2002-03
Andorran Peseta ADP 020 0 2003-07
ANGOLA Old Kwanza AOK — 1991-03
Kwanza AON 024 2 2000-02
Kwanza Reajustado AOR 982 2 2000-02
ARGENTINA Peso Argentino ARP — 1985-07
Austral ARA — 1992-01
Argentine Peso ARY* — 1989 to 1990
ARMENIA Russian Rouble RUR 810 2 Date?
AUSTRIA Schilling ATS 040 2 2002-03
AZERBAIJAN Manat AZM 031 2 2006-06
Azerbaijan Manat AYM 945 2 2005.10
Russian Rouble RUR 810 2 Date
BELGIUM Belgian Convertible Franc BEC 993 1990-03
Belgian Financial Franc BEL 992 1990-03
Belgian Franc BEF 056 2002-03
BELARUS Belarussian Ruble BYB 112 0 2001-01
Russian Rouble RUR 810 2 Date
BOLIVIA Bolivian Peso BOP — 1987-02
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA Bosnia and Herzegovina Dinar BAD 070 2 1997-07
BRAZIL Cruzeiro BRB — 1986-03
Cruzado BRC — 1989-02
New Cruzado BRN — 1990-03
Cruzeiro BRE 076 2 1993-03
Cruzeiro Real BRR 987 2 1994-07
BULGARIA Lev A/62 BGK* — 1989 to 1990
Lev A/52 BGJ* — 1989 to 1990
LEV BGL 100 2 2003-11
BURMA ** N.A. BUK — 1990-02
CHINA Peoples Bank Dollar CNX* — 1989-12
CROATIA Croatian Dinar HRD 191 2 1995-01
CZECHOSLOVAKIA Krona A/53 CSJ* — 1989 to 1990
Koruna CSK 200 1993-03
ECUADOR Sucre ECS 218 2 2000-09
Unidad de Valor Constante ECV 983 2 2000-09
(UVC)
Non ISO code.

Change in country name.
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Table A.3 (E) (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

Code
ENTITY Historic currencies Withdrawal
Alphabetic | Numeric | Minor date
Unit
EQUATORIAL GUINEA Ekwele GQE 226 1986-06
Ekwele EQE — 1989-12
EUROPEAN MONETARY CO- European Currency Unit (E.C.U) XEU 954 2 1999-01
OPERATION FUND (EMCF)
FINLAND Markka FIM 246 2 2002-03
FRANCE French Franc FRF 250 2 2002-03
FRENCH GUIANA French Franc FRF 250 2 2002-03
FRENCH SOUTHERN French Franc FRF 250 2 2002-03
TERRITORIES
GEORGIA Georgian Coupon GEK 268 0 1995-10
Russian Rouble RUR 810 2
GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC| Mark der DDR DDM 278 1990-07 to  1990-
09
GERMANY Deutsche Mark DEM 276 2 2002-03
GREECE Drachma GRD 300 0 2002-03
GUADELOUPE French Franc FRF 250 0 2002-03
GUINEA Old Syli GNS — 1986-02
Syli GNE* — 1989-12
GUINEA-BISSAU Guinea Escudo GWE — 1978 to 1981
HOLY SEE (VATICAN CITY STATE) | Italian Lira ITL 380 0 2002-03
ICELAND Old Krona ISJ* — 1989 to 1990
IRELAND Irish Pound IEP 372 2 2002-03
ISRAEL Old Shekel ILR* — 1989 to 1990
Pound ILP — 1978 to 1981
ITALY Italian Lira ITL 380 0 2002-03
KAZAKHSTAN Russian Rouble RUR 810 2 Date
KYRGYSTAN Russian Rouble RUR 810 2 Date
LAO Kip Pot Pol LAJ* — 1989-12
LATVIA Latvian Ruble LVR 428 2 1994-12
LESOTHO Maloti LSM — 1985-05
LITHUANIA Talonas LTT 420 2 1993-07
LUXEMBOURG Luxembourg Convertible Franc LUC 989 0 1990-03
Luxembourg Financial Franc LUL 988 0 1990-03
Luxembourg Franc LUF 442 2002-03
MADAGASCAR Malgasy Franc MGF 450 0 2004-12-31

* Non ISO code.
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Table A.3 (E) — Codes for historic denominations of currencies (continued)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

d
ENTITY Historic currencies Code Withdrawal
date
Alphabetic | Numeric Minor
Unit
MALDIVES Maldive Rupee MvQ* — 1989-12
MALI Mali Franc MAF* — 1989-12
Mali Franc MLF 446 1984-11
MALTA Maltese Pound MTP — 1983-06
MARTINIQUE French Franc FRF 250 2 2002-03
MAYOTTE French Franc FRF 250 2 2002-03
MEXICO Mexican Peso MXP — 1993-01
MOLDOVA, REPUBLIC OF Russian Rouble RER 810 2 Date?
MONACO French Franc FRF 250 2 2002-03
MOZAMBIQUE Mozambique Escudo MZE — 2006.12
Mozambique Metical MZM 508 2
NAMIBIA Russian Rouble RER 810 2 Date?
NETHERLANDS Netherlands Guilder NLG 528
NICARAGUA Cordoba NIC — 1990-10
PERU Old Sol PES — 1986-02
Inti PEI — 1991-07
Sol PEH* — 1989 to 1990
POLAND Zloty PLZ 616 1997-01
PORTUGAL Portuguese Escudo PTE 620 0 2002-03
REUNION French Franc FRF 250 2 2002-03
ROMANIA Leu A/52 ROK* — 1989 to 1990
Leu ROL 642 0 2005.06-30
RUSSIAN FEDERATION Russian Ruble RUR 810 2 2004.01
SAINT PIERRE AND MIQUELON French Franc FRF 250 2 2002-03
SAN MARINO Italian Lira ITL 380 0 2002-03
SERBIA AND MONTENEGRO Serbian Dinar CSD 891 2 2006.10
Euro EUR 978 2 2006.10
SOUTH AFRICA Financial Rand ZAL 991 2 1995-03
SOUTHERN RHODESIA ** Rhodesian Dollar RHD — 1978 to 1981
SPAIN Spanish Peseta
("A" Account) ESA 996 1978 to 1981
convertible Peseta ESB 995 1994-12
Accounts)
Spanish Peseta ESP 724 0 2002-03
SUDAN Sudanese Pound SDP — 1998-06
* Non ISO code.

*k

Change in country name.
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ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

Table A.3 (E) — Codes for historic denominations of currencies (concluded)

ENTITY Historic currencies Code Withdrawal
date
Alphabetic | Numeric Minor
Unit
SURINAME Surinam Guilder SRG 740 2 2003-12
Entity not applicable Gold-Franc XFO Nil N.A. 2006-10
SWITZERLAND WIR Franc (for electronic) CHC 948 2004.11
TAJIKISTAN Tajik Ruble TJR 762 0 2001-04
Russian Rouble RER 810 2 Date?
TIMOR-LESTE Rupiah IDR 360 2 2002-07
Timor Escudo TPE 626 0 2002-11
TURKEY Turkish Lira TRL 792 0 2005.12.31
TURKMANISTAN Russian Rouble RUR 810 2 Date?
UGANDA Uganda Shilling uGs — 1987-05
Shilling UGW* — 1989 to 1990
UKRAINE Karbovanet UAK 804 2 1996-09
UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST Rouble SUR — 1990-12
REPUBLICS **
URUGUAY Uruguay Peso UYN* — 1989-12
Uruguayan Peso UYP — 1993-03
UZBEKISTAN Russian Rouble RUR 810 2 Date?
VIETNAM Old Dong VNC* — 1989 to 1990
YEMEN, DEMOCRATIC Yemeni Dinar YDD 720 1991-09
YUGOSLAVIA Yugoslavian Dinar YUD — 1990-01
Yugoslavian Dinar YUN 890 2 1995-11
New Yugoslavian Dinar YUM 891 2 2003-07
ZAIRE Zaire ZRZ 180 1994-02
New Zaire ZRN 180 1999-06
ZIMBABWE Zimbabwe Rhodesian Dollar ZWC* — 1989-12
Entity and currency not applicable RINET Funds Code XRE N.A. 1999-11

* Non ISO code.

*k

Change of country name.
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ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

Tableau A.3 — Codes des anciennes valeurs de monnaies

Code

ENTITE Monnaie historique Date
d’annulation
. .. Anciennes
Alphabétique{Numérique Valeurs
AFGHANISTAN Afghani AFA 004 2 2003-01
AFRIQUE DU SUD Rand financier ZAL 991 2 1995-03
ALBANIE Ancien Lek ALK* — 1989-12
ALLEMAGNE Deutsche Mark DEM 276 2 2002-03
ANDORRE Peseta espagnole ESP 724 0 2002-03
Franc frangais FRF 250 2 2002-03
Peseta d'Andorre ADP 020 0 2003-07
ANGOLA Ancien Kwanza AOK — 1991-03
kwanza AON 024 2000-02
Kwanza rejustado AOR 982 2 2000-02
ARGENTINE Peso argentino ARP — 1985-07
Austral ARA — 1992-01
Peso argentino ARY* — 1989 & 1990
AUTRICHE Schiling ATS 040 2 2002-03
AZERBAIDJAN Azerbdaidjan Manat AZM 031 2006-01
Azerbdaidjan Manat AYM 945 2005-10
Rouble russe RUR 810 2 Date?
BELARUS Belarussian Ruble BYB 112 2002-01
Rouble russe RUR 810 2 Date
BELGIQUE Franc convertible belgique BEC 993 1990-03
Franc financier belgique BEL 992 1990-03
Franc belgique BEF 056 0 2002-03
BIRMANIE ** N.A. BUK — 1990-02
BOLIVIE Bolivano Peso BOP — 1987-02
BOSNIE-HERZEGOVINE Dinar de Bosnie-Herzégovine BAD 070 1997-09
BRESIL Cruzeiro BRB — 1986-03
Cruzado BRC — 1989-02
Nouveau cruzado BRN — 1990-03
Cruzeiro BRE 076 2 1993-08
Cruzeiro Real BRR 987 2 1994-07
BULGARIE Lev A/62 BGK* — 1989 a 1990
Lev A/52 BGJ* — 1989 a 1990
Lev BGL 100 2 2003-11
CHINE Dollar banque populaire CNX* — 1989-12
CROATIE Dinar de Croatie HRD 191 2 1995-01

*

code non ISO

*%k

changement de nom de pays.
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Tableau A.3 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

i Cod
ENTITE Monnaie historique ode Date
Anci d’annulation
. L. nciennes
Alphabétique [Numérique Valeurs
ESPAGNE Peseta espagnole
(Compte «A») ESA 996 1978 a 1981
(Comptes en peseta convertible) ESB 995 1994-12
Peseta espagnole 2002-03
ESP 724 2
Entity and currency not applicable | RINET Funds Code XRE N.A. 1999-11
EQUATEUR Sucre ECS 218 2000-09
Unidad de Valor ECV 983 2 2000-09
Constante (UVC)
FINLANDE Mark finlandals FIM 246 2 2002-03
FONDSEUROPEEN DE CO- Unité compte Européen (E.C.U) XEU 954 1999-01
OPERATION MONETAIRE
(F.E.C.M.)
FRANCE Franc frangais FRF 250 2 2002-03
GEORGIE Coupon géorgien GEK 268 2 1995-10
Rouble russe RUR 810 2
GUINEE Ancien Syli GNS — 1986-12
Syli GNE* — 1989-12
GRECE Drachme GRD 300 2 2002-03
GUADELOUPE Franc frangais FRF 250 2 2002-03
GUINEE-BISSAU Escudo guinéen GWE — 1978 a 1981
GUINEE EQUATORIALE Ekwele GQE 226 1986-06
Ekwele EQE — 1989-12
GUYANE Franc frangais FRF 250 2 2002-03
IRLANDE Livre irlandaise IEP 372 2 2002-03
ISLANDE Ancienne couronne ISJ* — 1989 a 1990
ISRAEL Ancien shekel ILR* — 1989 a 1990
Livre ILP — 1978 a 1981
ITALIE Lire italienne ITL 380 0 2002-03
KAZAKHSTAN Rouble russe RUR 810 2 Date
KYRGYSTAN Rouble russe RUR 810 2 Date
LAO, REPUBLIQUE Kip Pot Pol LAJ* — 1989-12
DEMOCRATIQUE
LESOTHO Maloti LSM — 1985-05
* Code non ISO.
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ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

. Lo . Code
ENTITE Monnaie historique Date
Anci d’annulation
i, - nciennes
Alphabétique [Numérique Valeurs
LETTONIE Rouble letton LVR 428 2 1994-12
LITHUANIE Talonas LTT 420 2 1993-07
LUXEMBOURG Franc convertible luxembourgeois LUC 989 1990-03
Franc financier luxembourgeois LUL 988 1990-03
Franc luxembourgeois
LUF 442 0 2002-03
MADAGASCAR Franc malgache MGF 450 0 2004-12-31
MALDIVES Roupie des maldives MvQ* — 1989-12
MALI Franc du mali MAF* — 1989-12
Franc du mali MLF 446 1984-11
MALTE Livre maltaise MTP — 2 1983-06
MARTINIQUE Franc francais FRF 250 2002-03
MAYOTTE Franc frangais FRF 250 2 2002-03
MEXIQUE Peso mexicain MXP — 1993-01
LETTONIE Rouble letton LVR 428 2 1994-12
MONACO Franc frangais FRF 250 2 2002-03
MOZAMBIQUE Escudo de mozambique MZE — 1978 a 1981
Mozambique Metical MZM 508 2 -
NAMIBIE Rouble Russe RUR 810 2 Date
NICARAGUA Cordoba NIC — 1990-10
PAYS-BAS Florin néerlandais NLG 528 2 2002-03
PEROU Old Sol PES — 1986-02
Inti PEI — 1991-07
Sol PEH* — 1989 a 1990
POLOGNE Zloty PLZ 616 1997-01
PORTUGAL Escudo portugais PTE 620 0 2002-03
REPUBLIQUE Mark de DDR DDM 278 1990-07 a
DEMOCRATIQUE 1990-09
ALLEMANDE
REUNION Franc frangais FRF 250 2 2002-02
RHODESIE DU SUD ** Dollar rhodésien RHD — 1978 a 1981
ROUMANIE Leu A/52 ROK* — 1989 a 1990
Leu ROL 642 0 2005-06

*  Code non ISO.

** Changement de nom de pays.

ISO 4217 - Proposed amendment.doc




Tableau A.3 (suite)

ISO 4217:2001(E/F)

- I . Code
ENTITE Monnaie historique Date
Anci d’annulation
. .. ncienne
Alphabétique |Numérique Valuers
RUSSIE, FEDERATION DE Rouble russe RUR 810 2 2004.01
SAINT-MARIN Lire italienne ITL 380 0 2002-03
SAINT-PIERRE-ET-MIQUELON Franc frangais FRF 250 2 2002-03
SERBIE-ET-MONTENEGRO* Dinar de serbie CSD 891 2 2006-10
Euro EUR 978 2
SOUDAN Livre soudanaise SDP — 1998-06
SUISSE Suisse WIR Franc (pour CHC 948 2004.11
electronique)
SURINAME Florin de suriname SRG 740 2 2003-12
TADJAKISTAN Tajik Ruble TJR 762 0 2001-04
Rouble russe RUR 810 2 Date
TCHECOSLOVAQUIE Couronne A/53 CSJ* — 1989 a 1990
Couronne CSK 200 1993-03
TERRES AUSTRALES Franc francais FRF 250 2 2002-03
FRANCAISES
TIMOR-LESTE Rupiah IDR 360 2 2002-07
Timor Escudo TPE 626 0 2002-11
TURKMANISTAN Rouble russe RUR 810 2 Date?
TURQUIE Livre turque TRL 792 2 2005-12-31
UGANDA Shilling d’'uganda UGS — 1987-05
Shilling UGW* — 1989 a 1990
UKRAINE Karbovanet UAK 804 1996-09
UNION DES REPUBLIQUES Rouble SUR — 1990-12
SOCIALISTES SOVIETIQUES ** RUR 810 2005-06
URUGUAY Peso de l'uruguay UYN* — 1989-12
Peso uruguayen UYP — 1993-03
UZBEKISTAN Rouble russe RUR 810 2 Date
VATICAN, ETAT DE LA CITE DU | Lire italienne ITL 380 0 2002-03
(SAINT-SIEGE)
VIETNAM Ancien dong VNC* — 1989 a 1990
YEMEN DEMOCRATIQUE Dinar du yémen YDD 720 1991-09
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Code Date
ENTITE Monnaie historique Ancienne |9 2nnulation
Alphabétique [Numérique Valuers
YOUGOSLAVIE Dinar yougoslave YUD — 1990-01
Dinar yougoslave YUN 890 2 1995-11
Nouvelle Dinar yougaslave YUM 891 2 2003-07
ZAIRE Zaire ZRZ 180 2 1994-02
Nouveau zaire ZRN 180 1999-06
ZIMBABWE Dollar de Rhodésie ZWC* — 1989-12
Entité et monnaie non applicable | Type de fonds RINET XRE N.A. 1999-11
Franc or XFO Nil N.A. 2006.10

* Code non ISO.
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ANNEX B
INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED BY THOSE MAKING APPLICATION
FOR THE ISSUE OF NEW CODES, AMENDMENTS AND DELETIONS.

Applications for additions or changes to the code lists are acceptable from any source. However, in order
to ensure rapid processing by the Secretaries, the information required from applicants has been laid
down as follows:

(@) Name of entity

(b) Name of currency

(c) The institution responsible for the currency (name and place of operation).
(d) Requirements:

(1) Whether currency or funds code:
If funds code, give definition and proposed use;

(2) If new code, make proposal;

(3) If revision, state existing code and make proposal;

(4) If deletion, indicate code to be deleted;

(e) Reason for application;

(f) Evidence of support (currency code only);

(9) Date of implementation (indicate if special conditions of urgency apply);

(h) Application submitted by (name, address, telephone, telex numbers, etc, of applicant);
0] Date of application.

Applications should be addressed to:

Secretariat for ISO4217MA Tel: 020 8996 9000 National
BSI +44 20 8996 9000 International
289 Chiswick High Road Fax: 020 8996 7187 National
London +44 20 8996 7187 International
W4 4AL e-mail: currency@bsi-global.com
United Kingdom
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